
1 
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Appendices 

 

Appendix a 

 

Payment without adequate supporting document 

 

Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

14/6/2016 

Being payment 
of land 
compensation 
for the kombo 
coastal road 
project 

Amadou Manneh 18pv001587 160,000.00 

No valuation 
report 
attached on 
the payment 
voucher to 
support th 
payment 

The valuation 
report is 
attached to the 
payment 
voucher 

14/6/2016 

Being payment 
of land 
compensation 
for the kombo 
coastal road 
project 

Momodou Demba 18pv001588 160,000.00 

No valuation 
report 
attached on 
the payment 
voucher to 
support the 
payment 

The valuation 
report is 
attached to the 
payment 
voucher 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

20/11/2016 

Three day 
workshop on 
development of 
internal audit 
directorate 
2017 to 2021 
Strategic plan 

Sindola safari lodge 
LTD 

12pv009660 255,160.00 

No receipt 
attached and 
no signature 
on the 
payment 
voucher 

This is a bank 
transfer, the 
payment is 
bank to bank 

1-20-2016  ::  

Being cost of 
beans supplied 
to Gambia 
Armed Forces 

Mrs Kannie Ceesay 07PV004525  33, 048.00  

No receipt 
attached and 
no signature 
on the 
payment 
voucher 

  

1-14-2016  ::  

Cost of playing 
cards, 
scrabble, and 
ludo supplied 
to GAMCOY 
19 to be 
deployed to 
Darfur, Sudan 

Darourahman 
Trading 

07PV004462  24, 120.00  

No receipt 
attached and 
no signature 
on the 
payment 
voucher 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

13/07/2016 

Being payment 
of $901068.53 
IFO Entrance 
Pharmaceutical 
for the supply 
of 
pharmaceutical 
and medical 
items  

Entrance 
pharmaticeuticaland 
research centre 

21pv004131 39,262,068.53 

No contract 
agreement 
attached or 
receipts and 
invoices 

The contract is 
attached to the 
payment. This 
is a bank 
transfer, the 
payment is 
bank to bank 



4 
 

Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

3/24/16 

Being 30% 
advance 
payment for 
the 
construction of 
Sting Corner 
Road in favour 
of Arezki SA. 

National Road 
Authority 

18PV001478 31,798,876.80 

The 
procurement 
is without the 
following: i) 
There is no 
advert to the 
general public 
for the 
availability of 
the contract 
ii) No 
evidence of 
bidding from 
competitive 
contactors. Iii) 
No 
justification 
for the 
selection of 
the chosen 
contactor iv) 
no contract 
committee's 
evaluation 
report. 

These are not 
part of the 
payment 
supporting 
documents, 
they are 
retained by the 
procurement 
officer at the 
ministry level 
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20-01-16 

Being part 
payment 
against IPC 1 
for the 
construction of 
Sotuma Sireh - 
Gambisara 
Road project in 
favour of 
Arezki SA 

National Road 
Authority 

18PV001374  20, 000, 000  

The 
procurement 
is without the 
following: i) 
There is no 
advert to the 
general public 
for the 
availability of 
the contract 
ii) No 
evidence of 
bidding from 
competitive 
contactors. Iii) 
No 
justification 
for the 
selection of 
the chosen 
contactor iv) 
no contract 
committee's 
evaluation 
report. v) 
Notification of 
unsuccessful 
bidders not 
provided. 

These are not 
part of the 
payment 
supporting 
documents, 
they are 
retained by the 
procurement 
officer at the 
ministry level 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

10-26-2016  
::  

Payment of 
renovation and 
rehabilitation of 
regional 
agricultural 
directorates 
and residence 
Jenoi 

Silla Kunda and 
Family Enterprise 

17PV004003  556, 044.75  

The contract 
was awarded 
based on No 
objection. 
The basis for 
the No 
Objection 
was not 
provided 

The basis of the 
No Objection 
should not part 
of the 
supporting 
documents for 
the voucher  
this is the 
responsibility of 
GPPA 

11-17-2018  
::  

Being cost of 
five (5) double 
carbin pick-up 
and (1) T 
station wagon  

C.F.A.O Motors 
(Gambia Ltd) 

23PV003599 
 9, 505, 
350.00  

The 
procurement 
was awarded 
based on No 
objection. 
The basis for 
the No 
Objection 
was not 
provided. 

The basis of the 
No Objection 
should not part 
of the 
supporting 
documents for 
the voucher  
this is the 
responsibility of 
GPPA 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

8-22-2016  ::  

Being part 
payment for 
interim 
certificate (IPC) 
No. in favour of 
Arezki SA for 
the 
construction of 
Sting Corner 
Road 

National Road 
Authority 

18PV001704 
10, 
000,000.00  

The 
procurement 
is without the 
following: i) 
There is no 
advert to the 
general public 
for the 
availability of 
the contract 
ii) No 
evidence of 
bidding from 
competitive 
contactors. Iii) 
No 
justification 
for the 
selection of 
the chosen 
contactor iv) 
no contract 
committee's 
evaluation 
report. 

These are not 
part of the 
payment 
supporting 
documents, 
they are 
retained by the 
procurement 
officer at the 
ministry level 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

9-14-2016  ::  

Being advance 
payment for 
certificate 001 
in favour of 
Arezki SA for 
the 
construction of 
Sukuta - 
Jambanjelly 
Road. 

National Road 
Authority 

18PV001734 
12, 
263,922.50  

The 
procurement 
is without the 
following: i) 
There is no 
advert to the 
general public 
for the 
availability of 
the contract 
ii) No 
evidence of 
bidding from 
competitive 
contactors. Iii) 
No 
justification 
for the 
selection of 
the chosen 
contactor iv) 
no contract 
committee's 
evaluation 
report. 

These are not 
part of the 
payment 
supporting 
documents, 
they are 
retained by the 
procurement 
officer at the 
ministry level 
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3-31-2016  ::  

Payment of 
10% 
completion of 
metal water 
tank and 
plumbing at 
Headquarter 
(Fabrication 
and erection of 
A 6000 litres 
metal frameed 
structure with 
concrete base 
and a borehole 
pump & pipe 
distribution 
system for 
DOA head 
quarters 
costing D907, 
800.00) 

LAT JORR 
TRADING 

17PV002793  90, 780.00  

The 
procurement 
is without the 
following: i) 
There is no 
advert to the 
general public 
for the 
availability of 
the contract 
ii) No 
evidence of 
bidding from 
competitive 
contactors. Iii) 
No 
justification 
for the 
selection of 
the chosen 
contactor iv) 
no contract 
committee's 
evaluation 
report. vi) No 
copy of 
GPPA 
certificate of 
registration 
attached. 

These are not 
part of the 
payment 
supporting 
documents, 
they are 
retained by the 
procurement 
officer at the 
ministry level 



10 
 

2-15-2016  ::  

Being advance 
payment of 
25% of the 
contract 
amount for the 
construction of 
road linking 
Choya to 
Jalakoto 
access road. 

Gai Enterprise 17PV002880 
10, 
164,099.83  

The 
procurement 
is without the 
following: i) 
There is no 
advert to the 
general public 
for the 
availability of 
the contract 
ii) No 
evidence of 
bidding from 
competitive 
contactors. Iii) 
No 
justification 
for the 
selection of 
the chosen 
contactor iv) 
no contract 
committee's 
evaluation 
report. vi) No 
copy of 
GPPA 
certificate of 
registration 
attached. 

These are not 
part of the 
payment 
supporting 
documents, 
they are 
retained by the 
procurement 
officer at the 
ministry level 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

10-26-2016  
::  

Payment of 
renovation and 
rehabilitation of 
regional 
agricultural 
directorates 
and residence 
Jenoi 

Silla Kunda and 
Family Enterprise 

17PV004003  556, 044.75  

The contract 
was awarded 
based on No 
objection. 
The basis for 
the No 
Objection 
was not 
provided 

The basis of the 
No Objection 
should not part 
of the 
supporting 
documents for 
the voucher  
this is the 
responsibility of 
GPPA 

11-17-2018  
::  

Being cost of 
five (5) double 
carbin pick-up 
and (1) T 
station wagon  

C.F.A.O Motors 
(Gambia Ltd) 

23PV003599 
 9, 505, 
350.00  

The 
procurement 
was awarded 
based on No 
objection. 
The basis for 
the No 
Objection 
was not 
provided. 

The basis of the 
No Objection 
should not part 
of the 
supporting 
documents for 
the voucher  
this is the 
responsibility of 
GPPA 
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Date Details payee Pv NO Amount Remarks 
MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 

8/6/2016  

Settlement of 
air tickets for 
Hon. Neneh 
Macdouall, 
Bubacarr 
Jobarteh, 
Habib Jarra 
and lamin 
Fadera 

Satguru travel and 
tour service 

10PV003528 615,978.84 

Supplier's 
receipt not 
attached and 
the payment 
voucher was 
not signed by 
the recipient. 

  

Total       72,252,084.17     
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Appendix b 

 

Delay in Banking 

 

BE16 Ministry of Lands and Local Government   

 Receipt no  Amount   Collection Date  Date Deposited  Delay period 

16fc313402        8,000.00  24/02/2016 29/2/2016 4 days 

16fc014473        1,247.35  22/06/2016 27/06/2016 4 days 

16fc014472        1,416.75  22/06/2016 27/06/2017 4 days 

16fc014146            200.00  17/05/2016 23/05/2016 6 days 

16fc014154            200.00  17/05/2016 23/05/2016 6 days 

16fc014157            200.00  17/05/2016 23/05/2016 6 days 

16fc014267            200.00  06-01-16 06-06-16 5 days 

16fc014272            200.00  06-01-16 06-06-16 5 days 

16fc014273            200.00  06-01-16 06-06-16 5 days 

16fc014385            200.00  14/06/2016 22/06/2016 7 days 

16fc014391            200.00  14/6/2016 22/06/2016 7  days 

16fc013515            285.00  03-09-16 14/06/2016 7 days 

16fc013593            200.00  16/3/2016 21/3/2016 5 days 

16fc013766            200.00  30/03/2016 04-04-16 4 days 

16fc013819            200.00  04-04-16 04-11-16  

     

BE 25 Ministry of Fisheries and water resources   

 Receipt no  Amount   Collection Date  Date Deposited  Delay period 

25FC000402        1,000.00  05-10-16 26/05/2016 15 days 

25FC000438        1,000.00  10-12-16 24/11/2016 49 days 
     

BE 03 Judiciary     

 Receipt no  Amount   Collection Date  Date Deposited  Delay period 
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03FC005192        2,450.00  27/10/2016 11-08-16 11 days 

03fc005938            100.00  22/12/2016 29/12/2016 7 days 

03fc005788            120.00  12-08-16 27/12/2016 18 days 

03fc005776            150.00  12-07-16 27/12/2016 19 days 

03fc005786              75.00  12-08-16 27/12/2016 18 days 
     

BE 17 Ministry of Agriculture   

 Receipt no  Amount   Collection Date  Date Deposited  Delay period 

17FC000262    229,000.00  28/01/2016 23/03/2016 53 days 

17FC000276    151,000.00  02-03-16 25/04/2016 80 days 

17FC000277      62,500.00  02-12-16 05-09-16 83 days 
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Appendix c 

 

Missing deposit slips (paying-in-slips) 

 

Date Deatails Receipt No Amount 

26/09/2016 Payment of land use report form IFO of James Robertson Ola Forster & Binta Jallow Forster  16FC0155184            200.00  

18/10/2016 Payment of land use report form IFO Karamba Touray  16FC015405            200.00  

09-06-16 Payment of land use report form IFO Isatou Joof 16FC014987            200.00  

31/08/2016 Payment of fencing permit IFO Mass cherno & Mariam Mbaye 16FC014927            315.00  

24/08/2016 Payment of land use report form IFO GACH GLOBALtrading company 16FC014836            200.00  

08-02-16 Being payment of certificate for license IFO New Irish Bar 16FC014665            100.00  

08-02-16 Payment of Building  permit IFO Jerry Njie 16FC014669            825.00  

08-02-16 Payment of land use report form IFO Omar Jarju 16FC014661            200.00  

20/10/2016 Being payment of certificate for license IFO Amdalai Camp 16FC015422        1,500.00  

19/12/2016 Payment of land use report form IFO Momodou Lamin Jaiteh 16FC05880            200.00  

22/11/2016 Payment of land use report form IFO  Fatoumatta Touray 16FC015762            200.00  

11-10-16 Payment of change of use form IFO Bukare Cham 16FC015616        1,000.00  

11-08-16 Payment of fencing permit IFO Mrs Fatoumatta Jallow 16FC05582            285.00  

11-03-16 Payment of Building  permit IFO Omar Jah 16FC015542            935.00  

11-03-16 Payment of land use report form IFO  Mam Sukai Jeng 16FC015523            200.00  

11-03-16 Payment of land use report form IFO  Binta Sanneh 16FC015516            200.00  

08-09-16 Payment of Building  permit IFO Omar Jatta 16FC014716        2,395.00  

08-02-16 Payment of Building  permit IFO Alieu B Njie 16FC014657        1,730.00  

02-01-16 Being revenue collection of aliens ID Card 08FC070216      27,000.00  

29/03/2016 DLEA VS GALLAS NJIE RECEIVED FROM GALASS COURT FINE PART PAYMENT 03FC004307      10,000.00  

18/07/2016 Receive from mama kah IFO Essau Magistrate  03FC004845            750.00  

04-11-16 Avidavit &Avidavit in opposition  received from hawa sisay sabally 03FC004434              40.00  

19/06/2016 Notice of motion 03FC004728            120.00  

18/03/2016 court fees 03FC004283            100.00  

17-02-16 Verification fees 19FC000076 2,225.00 

21-11-16 Verification fees 19FC000112 10,135.00 
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24-11-16 Miscellaneous Receipts 17FC000329 2,000.00 

  Total 63,255 
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Appendix d 

 

No approve tariff for revenue streams 

 
Revenue Type Amount charged 

BE 11 Ministry of Justice  

Statutory declaration and authority         500.00  

Memorandum Of  Deposit      1,000.00  

Mortgage      1,000.00  

Lease     1,000.00  

Certified Copy of Marriage Certificate     3,000.00  

Power of Attorney         500.00  

Registration of Legal Document     1,000.00  

Verification of Bachelor Certificate         300.00  

Judgement Memorial     1,000.00  

Conveyance     1,000.00  

Underlease     1,000.00  

Assignment     1,000.00  

Church License     1,000.00  

Search document fee         200.00  

BE17 Ministry of Agriculture - Livestock  
Livestock dealer permit (National) 1, 500.00 

Livestock dealer permit (Non-Nationals) 2, 500.00 

Butcher (Nationals) 1, 000.00 

Butcher (Non-Nationals) 1, 500.00 

Afra/Dibbi vendors (Nationals) 1, 000.00 

Afra/Dibbi vendors (Non-Nationals) 1,500.00 

BE 16 Department of lands and survey  
Application for lease         100.00  

Application for conscent to assign         200.00  

Application for conscent to mortgage         100.00  

Application for renewal of lease         100.00  

Application for Industrial/commercial 50,000.00 

BE 16 Department of physical planning  
Land use report form         200.00  

Certificate for license (Varies) 1,500.00 

Certificate for license (Varies) 2,500.00 

Change of use form 1,000.00 

Total 70,700.00 
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Appendix e(1) 

Understatement of revenue (Department of parks and Wildlife) 

Date Details Payee Receipt no Total  Amount paid   Balance  

24/06/2015 

2016 Sport hunting license for 

adventure Gambia Company 

Pakaliba camp LRR 

Adventure Gambia 

Company 2887062 

   

100,000.00          50,000.00     50,000.00  

12/02/2015 

2016 Sport hunting license for 

adventure Gambia Company fula 

kunda camp 

Adventure Gambia 

Company 2887080 

   

100,000.00          50,000.00     50,000.00  

15/12/2015 

2016 Sport hunting license for 

adventure Gambia Company IFO 

Mamadi Ceesay Mamadi Ceesay 2887087 

   

100,000.00          50,000.00     50,000.00  

Total    150,000.00 
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Appendix e(2)        

 

Delay in posting revenue collections in the IFMIS  

 

Reciept No Details Date deposited  Date receipted  Delayed Period  Amount  

23FC000757 Zoo entry fee 18/03/2015 29-12-16 9 months & 14 days       14,500.00  

23fc00759 Zoo entry fee 15/06/2015 29/12/2016 6 months  & 13 days      75,427.00  

23FC000758 Zoo entry fee 13/05/2015 29/12/2016 7 months &  11 days      49,500.00  

23FC000760 Zoo entry fee 10-12-15 29/12/2016 14 months &  11 days      66,800.00  

23FC000761 Zoo entry fee 12-03-15 29/01/2017 13 months & 27 days      74,600.00  

23FC000762 Zoo entry fee 17/12/2015 29/12/2016 12 Months  15 days      67,000.00  

23FC000756 Zoo entry fee 01-07-16 29/12/2016 11 months &5 days    215,600.00  

23FC000755 Zoo entry fee 02-03-16 29/12/2016 11 months  & 1 day    418,000.00  

23000FC754 Zoo entry fee 24/03/2016 29/12/2016 9 months & 14 days       56,300.00  

23FC000753 Zoo entry fee 16/05/2016 29/12/2016 7 months & 14 days       79,800.00  

23FC000752 Zoo entry fee 23/06/2016 29/12/2016 7 months & 21 days     100,000.00  

23FC000750 Zoo entry fee 17/11/2016 29/12/2016 1 month 15 days       53,200.00  

Total  1,270,727.00 
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Appendix f 

 

Misclassification of revenue codes 
 

GFS 

code 

Used 

Revenue Item Misclassified to be Amount  Remarks 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB 12,357,460.42 Asycuda & SAD Receipts has a unique code as 

well, in the "chart of account”. October 2016 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB 8,972,649.90 Relates to Jan 2016 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB  12,968,298.32  Relates to Feb 2016 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB  11,794,370.69  Relates to March 2016 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB  15,470,662.09  Relates to April 2016 

114202 Excise tax Domestic excise duties 9,754,606.66  Relates to April 2016:See chart of accounts 

114201 Excise duty Import Excise tax  42,782,056.00  Relates to May 2016:See chart of accounts 

114202 Excise tax Domestic excise duties   7,820,207.65  Relates to May 2016:See chart of accounts 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB 11,889,393.45  Relates to May 2016:See chart of accounts 

114111 Excise Telecom tax Asycuda & SAD Receipts in ETB 12,079,077.05  Relates to June 2016:See chart of accounts 

114201 Excise duty as per 

chart of 

Import Excise tax 
  

114202 Excise tax Domestic excise duties 7,451,711.09  Relates to June 2016:See chart of accounts 

112010 Payroll tax Payroll tax misclassified to  Un-known 

tax code,112010                  

            

829,365.02  

Relates to August 2016:Code not issued in chart of 

accounts 

113101 VAT Un-known tax code,113101        

67,333,072.25  

Relates to August 2016:Code not issued in chart of 

accounts 

 

Total 

 

221,502,930.59 
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Appendix g 

Unconfirmed dormant account balances  

T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1103000647 3201200268 3RD EDUC.PROJ.BADEA USD 0 

1103001369 3201200502 3RD EDUC.SEC.PROJ.ADD/FINANCIN USD 0 

1101002018 1201200277 ACQ.GROUNDNUT/SEEDNUTS 2003 GMD 0 

1101002173 1201200297 ADB ASSISTANCE FLOOD VICTIMS GMD 0 

1101000265 1201200032 ADB Equity Contribution GMD 0 

1103000135 3201200085 ADF 2nd Education Project USD 0 

1101000258 1201200029 ADP 2C GMD 0 

1101001932 1201200265 AGRICULTURAL MECH PROGRAMME GMD 0 

1103000331 3201200163 Agricultural Services Project USD 0 

1101003486 1201200485 Alternative Energy Account GMD 0 

1101000289 1201200036 Appropriations Account GMD 0 

1103000544 3201200234 ARTISANAL FISHERIES DEV.PROJ. USD 0 

1101000447 1201200060 Asset Management &Recovery GMD 0 

1101002252 1201200307 Assitance Towards Food Shortge GMD 0 

1101000148 1201200017 Banjul SDP Rehabilitation GMD 0 

1103000991 3201200376 BOLIV REP/VENEZUELA SP/DEV A/C USD 0 

1103000238 3201200134 Bwiam Hospital Project USD 0 

1101002520 1201200351 CAPACITY BUILDING PRSP MDG PRJ GMD 0 

1101002427 1201200338 CARDIOVASCULAR D/P CONTROL GMD 0 

1101000540 1201200079 CBEMP GMD 0 

1103000575 3201200242 CENTRAL RIVER DIV PROJ PHASE 2 USD 0 

1109000027 9201200242 CENTRAL RIVER DIV PROJ PHASE 2 EUR 0 

1101003060 1201200425 CONST.OF BRIKAMA FISH MARKET GMD 0 

1101000928 1201200128 Cotton Development Project GMD 0 

1103001383 3201200507 CROSS BORDER COOPERATION (CBC) USD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1101001554 1201200219 DISASTER EMERGENCY RELIEF GMD 0 

1101002393 1201200334 DIVESTITURE FUND ACCOUNT GMD 0 

1102000011 2201200033 E.C.Development Fund GBP 0 

1109000010 9201200033 E.C.Development Fund EUR 0 

1101001853 1201200255 EC POVERTY REDU. BUDGET SUPPT. GMD 0 

1101001451 1201200206 EC Structural Adj. Support GMD 0 

1101002269 1201200313 ECONOMIC CENSUS GMD 0 

1101000416 1201200055 Economic Mangt.Capacity Proj. GMD 0 

1103000702 3201200298 EDUC FOR FAST TRACK INITIATIVE USD 0 

1101001884 1201200260 EDUC.PROG.HIPC GMD 0 

1103000128 3201200073 EMCBTA USD 0 

1101001815 1201200251 EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND GMD 0 

1103000180 3201200112 Essau Kerewan Road Project USD 0 

1101001860 1201200258 EUROPEAN COMM.8 ACP GMD 0 

1101001279 1201200181 European Development Fund SESP GMD 0 

1101002290 1201200319 EX.PROG.FOR IMMUNIZATION UNIT GMD 0 

1103000609 3201200256 EXPANDED PROG ON IMMUNIZATION USD 0 

1101000605 1201200086 Export Enterprise Dev. project GMD 0 

1101003015 1201200415 FERTILIZER PROCEEDS 2007 GMD 0 

1101002049 1201200281 FISHERIES PROG W/A STUDIES GMD 0 

1101001657 1201200230 Forestry Central River Dev II GMD 0 

1101002630 1201200365 GAMBIA BUREAU OF STATISTIC GMD 0 

1103000953 3201200365 GAMBIA BUREAU OF STATISTIC USD 0 

1101001145 1201200156 Gateway Project Agreement GMD 0 

1103000276 3201200156 Gateway Project Agreement USD 0 

1103001149 3201200432 GBIA P/EMPLOYMENT PRO/GAMJOBS USD 0 

1101000492 1201200074 General Imports Programme GMD 0 

1103000977 3201200374 GLOBAL FUND RND 6 MALARIA USD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1101000557 1201200080 Good Course Lotto (G) Ltd GMD 0 

1101003345 1201200471 HACT ACTION AID THE GAMBIA GMD 0 

1101003352 1201200472 HACT AF/CENTRE DEM/H.R STUDIES GMD 0 

1101003400 1201200477 HACT GAMBIA BUREAU OF STATISTC GMD 0 

1101003424 1201200479 HACT INDEPENDENT ELECT/COMM. GMD 0 

1101003417 1201200478 HACT MIN.COMM/INF.INFO/TECH GMD 0 

1101003383 1201200475 HACT MIN.FORESTRY/ENVIRONMENT GMD 0 

1101003448 1201200481 HACT MINISTRY OF JUSTICE GMD 0 

1101003376 1201200474 HACT MINISTRY TRADE & INDUSTRY GMD 0 

1101003369 1201200473 HACT NAT.PLANNING COMMISSION GMD 0 

1101003338 1201200470 HACT NATIONAL AIDS SECRETARIAT GMD 0 

1101003431 1201200480 HACT OFFICE OF CHIEF JUSTICE GMD 0 

1101003280 12012004653 HACT OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT GMD 0 

1103001455 3201210024 Holding Fund Account USD 0 

1101000904 1201200126 Household Food Security Prog. GMD 0 

1101003259 1201200461 HSS GLOBAL FUND RND 8 HIV/AIDS GMD 0 

1103000049 3201200044 IDA 2nd Education Sector Proj USD 0 

1103000094 3201200068 IDA Education Sector III USD 0 

1101001059 1201200147 IDA Education Sector Proj. GLF GMD 0 

1101002513 1201200350 IDA PROJECT PREPARATORY FAC GMD 0 

1101003194 1201200450 IDB SUPPORT SOARING F/PRICES GMD 0 

1101003462 1201200483 IDB-Supported MALARIA PROJECT GMD 0 

1103000719 3201200306 IDB-TA CAPACITY BUILDING PROJ. USD 0 

1101003558 1201200494 IFMIS PHASE II RETROFINANCING GMD 0 

1101000571 1201200082 Improving Ext. Serv. for Women GMD 0 

1101000533 1201200078 Improving Extension Services GMD 0 

1101001839 1201200253 INAUGURATION EXPENSES GMD 0 

1101000564 1201200081 Insolvency Estste Fund A/c GMD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1101002908 1201200402 INST.SUPPORT ECON/FIN.GOV.A/C GMD 0 

1103000599 3201200248 Int. Cap. Build.GICAP. USD 0 

1103000850 3201200345 INT.COASTAL M/BIODVRSTY MANGMT USD 0 

1103000836 3201200331 INT.COMPARISON PROG. USD 0 

1101002142 1201200294 INT/COASTAL M/BIODIVERSITY/PRO GMD 0 

1103000984 3201200375 IRAN SP/DEVELOPMENT A/C USD 0 

1103000582 3201200244 IRRIGATION RICE DEV PROJ KFAED USD 0 

1101000636 1201200090 Italian Pre Finance Butchers GMD 0 

1101000461 1201200067 ITC IDB Account GMD 0 

1103000661 3201200279 JAP/GRANT DEV PH/2 3RD EDUC SC USD 0 

1103000513 3201200208 Japanese Grant - Trade Gateway USD 0 

1101001042 1201200146 Japanese Grant RSSP GMD 0 

1103000245 3201200146 Japanese Grant RSSP USD 0 

1103000142 3201200089 Japanese Grant S.D.of Edu.Proj USD 0 

1101001925 1201200264 JUVENILE JUSTICE GMD 0 

1101003699 1201200523 KANIFING MUNICIPAL REVENUE A/C GMD 0 

1103000630 3201200267 KEREWAN FARAFENNI PROJ.IDB USD 0 

1101001341 1201200191 Mainstreaming Poverty & Gender GMD 0 

1101000708 1201200097 Maintenance Services Agency GMD 0 

1103000386 3201200169 Middle School Dev. Project USD 0 

1109000065 9201200446 MONITORING ILLEGIAL MIGRATION EUR 0 

1103000111 3201200070 N.A.R.B. USD 0 

1101002489 1201200344 NAT.EDUC.TECH.TR/LEVY(NETTL) GMD 0 

1101000777 1201200109 National Biodi.Strategy Action GMD 0 

1101003084 1201200428 NATIONAL RECORDS SERVICES A/C GMD 0 

1101000966 1201200136 NPCP Advocacy GMD 0 

1101000980 1201200138 NPCP Research GMD 0 

1101003242 1201200460 NPC-UNDP SPONSORED PROJECT GMD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1101002623 1201200362 NURSE ANAESTHETIC/OPERATIVE GMD 0 

1103000922 3201200362 NURSE ANAESTHETIC/OPERATIVE USD 0 

1101001585 1201200222 OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN GMD 0 

1101001499 1201200212 Oil Exploration GMD 0 

1101002843 1201200395 OMO STABILIZATION ACCOUNT GMD 0 

1103000465 3201200196 OPEC MIDDLE SCHOOL DEV. PROJ. USD 0 

1101002960 1201200410 OPERATION & SALE OF SEEDNUTS GMD 0 

1101003235 1201200459 P.S.R.I.C.D GMD 0 

1101001262 1201200180 PACAB GLF Account B GMD 0 

1103000427 3201200182 PACAB Special Account B USD 0 

1101002128 1201200291 PAN SHARK PROJECT GMD 0 

1101001114 1201200153 Participatory Assement Project GMD 0 

1103000159 3201200106 Participatory Health Project USD 0 

1101001956 1201200271 PARTNERS IN DEVELOPMENT GMD 0 

1101002458 1201200341 PASSPORTS GMD 0 

1101001523 1201200216 PERI URBAN S/HOLDER IMP.PROJ. GMD 0 

1101002001 1201200276 PETROLEUM EXPLORATION PRODUC. GMD 0 

1101002379 1201200332 POLICY ANALYST UNIT GMD 0 

1101002221 1201200303 POP.F/LIFE EDU.PROJ.GAM/02/PO4 GMD 0 

1103000018 3201200008 Poverty Alleviation USD 0 

1101001891 1201200261 POVERTY/GENDER PROJ.(MPGP) GMD 0 

1101002094 1201200286 PREDAS GMD 0 

1103001046 3201200400 Proj.Impl.Mngmt.A/C PIMA USD 0 

1103000788 3201200320 Project Prepartory fac.(SPACO) USD 0 

1103001235 3201200453 PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM & GROWTH USD 0 

1101001231 1201200177 Public Works & Cap. Build.GLF GMD 0 

1101002087 1201200285 PURCHASE OF SEEDNUTS GMD 0 

1101001097 1201200151 Radio & Television Services GMD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1101002922 1201200406 RE BUILDING OF SERRKUNDA MRKT GMD 0 

1101001743 1201200241 Rehab Denton Bridge Facilities GMD 0 

1101000409 1201200054 Rehabilitation of Health Facil GMD 0 

1101001970 1201200273 RENEWAL ENERGY STUDY GMD 0 

1101000825 1201200116 Rent Recoveries GMD 0 

1101003682 1201200522 REPAT.OF GAM. IN NORTH AFRICA GMD 0 

1101000856 1201200119 Reseach Control on Human Dev. GMD 0 

1101001509 1201200213 Research Survey UNICEF GMD 0 

1101000588 1201200083 Revenue From Frozen Assets GMD 0 

1101001200 1201200174 RFCIP B - IFAD Special Account GMD 0 

1101001217 1201200175 RFCIP C - IFAD Revolving Fund GMD 0 

1103000403 3201200175 RFCIP C - IFAD Revolving Fund USD 0 

1101000100 1201200012 Rural Development Project GMD 0 

1103000568 3201200236 RURAL ELECT.PROJECT USD 0 

1101003187 1201200449 SABC ENGAGEMENT ACCOUNT GMD 0 

1101000753 1201200104 Sale of Air Craft Engine GMD 0 

1101001475 1201200210 Sale of Atlantic Hotel GMD 0 

1101000722 1201200099 Sale of New Driving Licence GMD 0 

1101000612 1201200087 Sale of Rice Proceeds Amd.Trad GMD 0 

1101000227 1201200025 Sale Proceeds Oil Contracts GMD 0 

1101001547 1201200218 SAUDI SAHEL PROJ.PHASE III GMD 0 

1101001578 1201200221 SAUDI SAHEL PROJECT PHASE II GMD 0 

1101002616 1201200361 SDF(EPMDP) CREDIT FUNDS GMD 0 

1109000041 9201200386 SECOND DIVESTITURE ACCOUNT EUR 0 

1101001303 1201200186 Sectoral Importation Programme GMD 0 

1101001365 1201200193 Seed Multiplication Programme GMD 0 

1103000472 3201200197 Serrekunda Mandinaba Road Proj USD 0 

1101002915 1201200404 SLAVERY PROJECT ACCOUNT GMD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1103001060 3201200405 SLAVERY PROJECT ACCOUNT USD 0 

1101002726 1201200378 SP A/C GBIA G/NUT SECTOR LOAN GMD 0 

1401000013 1201200014 Special Deposit Account GMD 0 

1101002764 1201200382 SPECIAL FERTILIZER ACCOUNT GMD 0 

1101002836 1201200393 SPECIAL OPERATIONS ACCOUNT GMD 0 

1302000017 2201600001 SPECIAL PROJECT A/C GBP 0 

1309000016 9201600001 SPECIAL PROJECT A/C EUR 0 

1101003091 1201200429 SPINAP PROJECT GMD 0 

1101000313 1201200040 STABEX 1998 GMD 0 

1101000870 1201200123 Strategy for Poverty All. Proj GMD 0 

1101001107 1201200152 Strenghtening of Fical Mangt. GMD 0 

1101002946 1201200408 SURVEY C/BORDER TRADE GAMBIA GMD 0 

1101002135 1201200292 SUSTAINABLE L/HOOD F/PROJECT GMD 0 

1101001286 1201200183 TB Research GMD 0 

1103000771 3201200316 THE AFRICA MSN IN SUDAN AMIS USD 0 

1103000795 3201200322 THE GAMBIA FUND FOR DRUG ABUSE USD 0 

1101002984 1201200412 THE HEALTH/FAC.EXPANSION PROJ. GMD 0 

1102000028 2201200309 TOURISM LEVY GBP 0 

1103000726 3201200310 TOURISM LEVY USD 0 

1109000034 9201200308 TOURISM LEVY EUR 0 

1101002070 1201200284 TOURISM MASTER PLAN STUDY GMD 0 

1101000715 1201200098 Training&Fellowship U.E.P. GMD 0 

1101000014 1201200000 Treasury GMD 0 

1101000399 1201200053 Treasury Bonds GMD 0 

1103000960 3201200372 TRUST FUND GRANT USD 0 

1101000595 1201200084 U.H.C (B.P) GMD 0 

1103000764 3201200315 UN MSN ETHIO/ERITREA UNMEE USD 0 

1103001417 3201200515 UNDP AND NACP PROJECT ACCOUNT USD 0 
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T24 Acct No Alternate Account No Account Name Currency Balance 

1101001798 1201200249 UNICEF C/P GMD 0 

1101000674 1201200094 UNICEF D.O.S.L.G.&.Lands GMD 0 

1101002867 1201200397 UNICEF-WOMENS BUREAU GMD 0 

1103000056 3201200056 Urban Environment Project USD 0 

1101000179 1201200020 Urban Management &Dev. Projec GMD 0 

1103001273 3201200463 VET.SERVICES SUPPORT PROGRAMME USD 0 

1103000300 3201200159 Womens Dev. Proj. A/C D USD 0 

1101001248 1201200178 Womens Dev. Proj. B GMD 0 

1103000410 3201200178 Womens Dev. Proj. B USD 0 

1103000379 3201200168 Womens Dev. Project E USD 0 

1101001963 1201200272 World Bank Pop.and Housing Cen GMD 0 
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Appendix h  

Wrong Balances used to Perform Bank Reconciliation 

2016       

Account Name 
Actual Bank 

statement Bal: 
Bank Balance 

used 
Difference 

  GMD GMD GMD 

Treasury Bills -47,463,784.19 0 -47,480,584.19 

TMA  -156,866,548.03 -156,856,106.71 10,401.03 

 Total 
  
  

   -47,470,183.16  

 
   

Account Name 
Actual cash 

book bal: 
Cash book bal 
on bank Rec 

Difference 

Special Project 
GMD 

389,350,729.00 385,497,552.79 3,853,176.21 
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Appendix i 

Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
CRF     

 01-Jan-2014 Balance B/F 
2013 

CREDIT 201,686,226.58 

 
 21-Mar-2014 FT140803436

4 
CREDIT 59,000.00 

 
 25-Mar-2014 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 1,452,064.88 

 
 08-Sep-2014 TRF TO CRF 

A/C 
NO;15010000
16 REF:GF 

CREDIT 127,409.84 

 
 15-Sep-2014 REPAYMENT 

OD 1 BY 6 
SALARY 
ADVANCE 

CREDIT 563,723.00 

 
 02-Jan-2015 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 185,848.00 

 
TMA        
 19-Feb-2014 RECPT IFO 

DNT B/O GC 
JEDDAH 

CREDIT 186,820.59 

 
 24-Feb-2014 RECPT B/O 

GE TURKEY 
IFO DNT 

CREDIT 96,303.15 

 
 08-Apr-2014 REFUND IRO 

OVERPAYM.
TO 
UNIVER.OF 
LE 

CREDIT 21,004.75 

 
 08-Apr-2014 REFUND IRO 

OVERPAYM.
TO 
UNIVER.OF 
PO 

CREDIT 25,852.00 

 
 30-May-2014 BULK141504

9098 
CREDIT 991,978.02 

 
 30-May-2014 TRF OF 

FUNDS TO 
TMA AS PER 
MEMO DD 

CREDIT 190,000,000.00 

 
 10-Jul-2014 RECEIPT B/O 

GAMBIA 
EMBASSY 
MAURITAN 

CREDIT 38,410.86 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 26-Aug-2014   CREDIT 253,295.97  
 15-Sep-2014 17412 CREDIT 11,025.50  
 26-Sep-2014   CREDIT 4,171,401.07  
 29-Sep-2014   CREDIT 361,350.00  
 06-Oct-2014   CREDIT 343,598.96  
 13-Oct-2014 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 4,688,838.67 

 
 19-Nov-2014 17424 CREDIT 14,627.00  
 09-Dec-2014 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 11,666.66 

 
 05-Jan-2015 TRF FROM 

TMA TO A/C 
1401000044,
REV. 

CREDIT 125,089.80 

 
 08-Jan-2015 17448 CREDIT 18,490.00  
 19-Jan-2015 16551 CREDIT 275,293.90  
 17-Mar-2015 R/FUND IRO 

CANCELLATI
ON OF PYMT 
TO 

CREDIT 43,237.81 

 
 24-Mar-2015   CREDIT 18,593.00  
 15-Apr-2015 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 400,000.00 

 
 23-Apr-2015   CREDIT 301,850.00  
 24-Apr-2015   CREDIT 393,777,724.35  
 23-Jun-2015   CREDIT 5,641.60  
 02-Jul-2015 16584 CREDIT 11,834.00  
 13-Jul-2015   CREDIT 547,435.51  

 10-Sep-2015 PARTIAL 
REFUND OF 
FUNDS B/O 
KFEAD I 

CREDIT 10,404,747.25 

 
 30-Sep-2015 COST OF 

D600M 
T/BILL ISS. 
30.9.15 

CREDIT 562,000,000.00 

 
 05-Nov-2015 BULK153092

0124 
CREDIT 212,500.00 

 
 05-Nov-2015 BULK153090

6292 
CREDIT 155,663.50 

 
 05-Nov-2015 BULK153097

3604 
CREDIT 8,808,259.00 

 
 05-Nov-2015 BULK153099

7477 
CREDIT 3,221,708.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 05-Nov-2015 BULK153099

7776 
CREDIT 576,512.50 

 
 09-Nov-2015 REV OF 

ENTRY 
BEING 
FUNDS 
WRONGLY 
PO 

CREDIT 150,000.00 

 
 26-Nov-2015 R/FUND OF 

PART 
TUITION 
FEES B/O 
UNI 

CREDIT 123,360.00 

 
 30-Nov-2015 REQ: 117/15 

DCN: 
50000182 

CREDIT 1,442,023.48 

 
 23-Dec-2015 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 152,500.00 

 
 23-Dec-2015 REV OF 

ENT.22 
.12.15 BEING 
TRANS RE 

CREDIT 16,975.00 

 
Special 
Project        
 01-Jan-2014 Balance B/F 

2013 
CREDIT 219,559,941.18 

 
 02-Jan-2014 14924 CREDIT 587,000.00  
 07-Jan-2014 14862 CREDIT 34,840.00  
 09-Jan-2014 14925 CREDIT 400,000.00  
 13-Jan-2014 14926 CREDIT 565,000.00  
 15-Jan-2014 14863 CREDIT 46,519.94  
 15-Jan-2014 14927 CREDIT 535,000.00  
 06-Feb-2014 Inw. DC 

Credit 
CREDIT 2,400.00 

 
 10-Feb-2014 14941 CREDIT 450,000.00  
 13-Feb-2014 1927787 CREDIT 3,000.00  
 03-Mar-2014 RECPT IFO 

MEDICINE 
BOARD 
DRUG 
REVOV 

CREDIT 110,852.00 

 
 21-Mar-2014 Inw. DC 

Credit 
CREDIT 100,000.00 

 
 17-Apr-2014 14407 CREDIT 17,960.00  
 31-Jul-2014 0237160 CREDIT 1,900.00  
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 12-Aug-2014 Inw. DC 

Credit 
CREDIT 90,000.00 

 
 12-Aug-2014 Inw. DC 

Credit 
CREDIT 20,000.00 

 
 14-Aug-2014 15344 CREDIT 143,950.00  
 25-Aug-2014 TRF TO SP 

DEPACC AS 
PER REF 
PB41/66 

CREDIT 2,487,100.00 

 
 03-Sep-2014 15769 CREDIT 116,000.00  
 04-Sep-2014 232486 CREDIT 4,300.00  
 04-Sep-2014 240186 CREDIT 5,800.00  
 17-Sep-2014 RECPT IFO 

MOFEA B/O 
IDA REF:RFB 
RFB 

CREDIT 21,464,082.30 

 
 17-Sep-2014 RECPT IFO 

MOFEA B/O 
IBRD 
REF:RFB /C 

CREDIT 12,605,575.25 

 
 08-Oct-2014 818 CREDIT 68,016.00  
 08-Oct-2014 15793 CREDIT 72,000.00  
 09-Oct-2014 240191 CREDIT 500.00  
 09-Oct-2014 240190 CREDIT 3,450.00  
 17-Oct-2014 130490 CREDIT 2,025.00  
 21-Oct-2014 106390 CREDIT 54,545.00  
 21-Oct-2014 106390 CREDIT 21,510.00  
 24-Oct-2014 114640 CREDIT 300,000.00  
 12-Nov-2014   CREDIT 153,930.00  
 19-Nov-2014   CREDIT 30,984.00  
 19-Nov-2014   CREDIT 52,000.00  
 09-Dec-2014 02750575 CREDIT 100,000.00  
 18-Dec-2014 0010819 CREDIT 32,200.00  
 31-Dec-2014 117310 CREDIT 250,000.00  
 12-Jan-2015 20001719 CREDIT 36,273.25  
 03-Feb-2015 10758 CREDIT 87,000.00  
 04-Feb-2015 220530 CREDIT 32,000.00  
 09-Mar-2015 1557871 CREDIT 45,000.00  
 09-Mar-2015 1785296 CREDIT 100,000.00  
 13-Mar-2015 Inw. DC 

Credit 
CREDIT 40,000.00 

 
 18-Mar-2015 00001135 CREDIT 98,776.00  
 18-Mar-2015 FT150779110

1 
CREDIT 150,000.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 14-May-2015 3611 CREDIT 85,640.00  
 18-May-2015 14660 CREDIT 239,580.00  
 21-May-2015 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 901,477.00 

 
 27-May-2015 14661 CREDIT 81,720.00  
 28-May-2015 237164 CREDIT 1,250.00  
 02-Jun-2015 14662 CREDIT 96,000.00  
 23-Jun-2015 0011914 CREDIT 201,000.00  
 23-Jun-2015 0011913 CREDIT 170,000.00  
 09-Jul-2015 0011927 CREDIT 128,000.00  
 09-Jul-2015 0011926 CREDIT 130,000.00  
 09-Jul-2015 0011925 CREDIT 176,000.00  
 09-Jul-2015 0011924 CREDIT 167,000.00  
 13-Jul-2015 0011928 CREDIT 183,000.00  
 21-Jul-2015 0011930 CREDIT 1,000.00  
 21-Jul-2015 0011931 CREDIT 29,000.00  
 21-Jul-2015 0011932 CREDIT 29,000.00  
 30-Jul-2015 133204 CREDIT 76,750.00  

 13-Aug-2015 237165 CREDIT 1,940.00  
 21-Aug-2015 TRF AS PER 

DNT LETT 
REF 
DE21/01/P.4 

CREDIT 11,085,077.20 

 
 31-Aug-2015 0012518 CREDIT 184,000.00  
 31-Aug-2015 0012517 CREDIT 215,000.00  
 02-Sep-2015 0012519 CREDIT 177,000.00  
 16-Sep-2015 FT152596380

1 
CREDIT 3,000.00 

 
 16-Sep-2015 0232521 CREDIT 13,000.00  
 07-Oct-2015 0242651 CREDIT 112,200.00  
 08-Oct-2015 0239026 CREDIT 16,900.00  
 08-Oct-2015 0242603 CREDIT 21,900.00  
 08-Oct-2015 211015 CREDIT 7,800.00  
 08-Oct-2015 0012540 CREDIT 142,000.00  
 08-Oct-2015 0012539 CREDIT 132,000.00  
 08-Oct-2015 02425701 CREDIT 17,600.00  
 12-Oct-2015 0012541 CREDIT 22,000.00  
 12-Oct-2015 0238871 CREDIT 61,100.00  
 12-Oct-2015 0238872 CREDIT 8,200.00  
 12-Oct-2015 210614 CREDIT 13,200.00  
 13-Oct-2015 0012544 CREDIT 145,000.00  
 13-Oct-2015 0243651 CREDIT 59,200.00  
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 13-Oct-2015 0242652 CREDIT 21,100.00  
 13-Oct-2015 0014664 CREDIT 150,000.00  
 14-Oct-2015 0012546 CREDIT 211,000.00  
 14-Oct-2015 0242653 CREDIT 27,800.00  
 15-Oct-2015 211016 CREDIT 7,900.00  
 15-Oct-2015 210615 CREDIT 3,800.00  
 15-Oct-2015 0242604 CREDIT 35,500.00  
 15-Oct-2015 0012548 CREDIT 137,000.00  
 15-Oct-2015 0012547 CREDIT 143,000.00  
 15-Oct-2015 0237769 CREDIT 12,200.00  
 19-Oct-2015 0012549 CREDIT 155,000.00  
 19-Oct-2015 0242654 CREDIT 17,800.00  
 19-Oct-2015 243561 CREDIT 5,000.00  
 20-Oct-2015 12550 CREDIT 162,000.00  
 22-Oct-2015 136753 

SUBVENTIO
N OC FOR 
OCT 2015 

CREDIT 100,000.00 

 
 22-Oct-2015 242605 CREDIT 25,100.00  
 22-Oct-2015 211017 CREDIT 5,900.00  
 22-Oct-2015 239027 CREDIT 7,500.00  
 22-Oct-2015 242752 CREDIT 6,200.00  
 22-Oct-2015 242751 CREDIT 2,600.00  
 22-Oct-2015 243652 CREDIT 64,300.00  
 22-Oct-2015 210616 CREDIT 8,400.00  
 26-Oct-2015 242655 CREDIT 84,700.00  
 29-Oct-2015 242754 CREDIT 2,100.00  
 29-Oct-2015 2111018 CREDIT 3,200.00  
 29-Oct-2015 210617 CREDIT 8,800.00  
 29-Oct-2015 242702 CREDIT 26,900.00  
 29-Oct-2015 233059 CREDIT 12,400.00  
 29-Oct-2015 242606 CREDIT 39,500.00  
 29-Oct-2015 238613 CREDIT 29,900.00  
 29-Oct-2015 239028 CREDIT 12,000.00  
 29-Oct-2015 242492 CREDIT 67,600.00  
 03-Nov-2015 242656 CREDIT 48,000.00  
 04-Nov-2015 243653 CREDIT 37,900.00  
 04-Nov-2015 241751 CREDIT 6,050.00  
 05-Nov-2015 242755 CREDIT 3,000.00  
 05-Nov-2015 237770 CREDIT 20,400.00  
 05-Nov-2015 242657 CREDIT 20,400.00  
 05-Nov-2015 210618 CREDIT 4,300.00  
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 05-Nov-2015 242607 CREDIT 51,500.00  
 10-Nov-2015 243953 CREDIT 53,950.00  
 10-Nov-2015 243952 CREDIT 85,200.00  
 12-Nov-2015 5479 CREDIT 60,000.00  
 12-Nov-2015 211019 CREDIT 1,900.00  
 12-Nov-2015 242658 CREDIT 9,400.00  
 12-Nov-2015 242756 CREDIT 7,100.00  
 12-Nov-2015 210619 CREDIT 7,300.00  
 12-Nov-2015 242608 CREDIT 13,600.00  
 12-Nov-2015 238615 CREDIT 8,300.00  
 17-Nov-2015 243572 CREDIT 4,650.00  
 18-Nov-2015 242659 CREDIT 11,800.00  
 19-Nov-2015 242609 CREDIT 20,000.00  
 19-Nov-2015 211020 CREDIT 4,500.00  
 19-Nov-2015 210620 CREDIT 2,700.00  
 19-Nov-2015 242757 CREDIT 3,400.00  
 19-Nov-2015 242758 CREDIT 3,900.00  
 19-Nov-2015 243654 CREDIT 29,200.00  
 19-Nov-2015 241651 CREDIT 700.00  
 24-Nov-2015 241752 CREDIT 2,450.00  
 26-Nov-2015 242759 CREDIT 2,800.00  
 26-Nov-2015 242660 CREDIT 9,900.00  
 26-Nov-2015 239030 CREDIT 9,900.00  
 26-Nov-2015 242610 CREDIT 12,900.00  
 26-Nov-2015 243954 CREDIT 65,850.00  
 30-Nov-2015 RTGS 

TRANS 
CREDIT 160,750.00 

 
 01-Dec-2015 242268 CREDIT 58,000.00  
 03-Dec-2015 243901 CREDIT 1,400.00  
 03-Dec-2015 237771 CREDIT 9,800.00  
 03-Dec-2015 242661 CREDIT 6,100.00  
 03-Dec-2015 242611 CREDIT 13,900.00  
 08-Dec-2015 233060 CREDIT 20,900.00  
 09-Dec-2015 12271 CREDIT 19,295.40  
 10-Dec-2015 13516 CREDIT 5,755.00  
 10-Dec-2015 243851 CREDIT 600.00  
 10-Dec-2015 238616 CREDIT 5,600.00  
 10-Dec-2015 242703 CREDIT 22,900.00  
 10-Dec-2015 241652 CREDIT 650.00  
 10-Dec-2015 TRANSFER 

OF FUNDS 
FROM 

CREDIT 5,955,000.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
SPECIAL 
ACCO 

 10-Dec-2015 13516 CREDIT 10,865.00  
 10-Dec-2015 241708 CREDIT 1,800.00  
 14-Dec-2015 239031 CREDIT 6,700.00  
 14-Dec-2015 244003 CREDIT 50,000.00  
 15-Dec-2015 241653 CREDIT 200.00  
 15-Dec-2015 244053 CREDIT 700.00  
 16-Dec-2015 241709 CREDIT 700.00  
 16-Dec-2015 241753 CREDIT 2,850.00  
 16-Dec-2015 243902 CREDIT 300.00  
 17-Dec-2015 244104 CREDIT 2,500.00  
 17-Dec-2015 242760 CREDIT 1,700.00  
 17-Dec-2015 244006 CREDIT 57,500.00  
 17-Dec-2015 242663 CREDIT 5,000.00  
 17-Dec-2015 211021 CREDIT 3,200.00  
 17-Dec-2015 129484 CREDIT 44,600.00  
 17-Dec-2015 24803 CREDIT 1,950.00  
 23-Dec-2015 242664 CREDIT 8,100.00  
 23-Dec-2015 242590 CREDIT 35,025.00  
 31-Dec-2015 244007 CREDIT 17,850.00  
Special 
Project $        
 01-Jan-2014 Balance B/F 

2013 
CREDIT 20,497.13 

 
 20-Mar-2014 RECPT B/O 

UNEP TRUST 
FUND IFO 
DEPT. 

CREDIT 6,500.00 

 
 23-Apr-2014 RECPT B/O 

UNEP TRUST 
FUND IFO 
DEPT. 

CREDIT 62,080.66 

 
 28-Oct-2014 TRF FROM 

SPECIAL PRJ 
USD A/C B/O 
DN 

CREDIT 11,606.33 

 
 01-Dec-2014 RECEIPT B/O 

ARIPO IFO 
ARIPO 
INTELLE 

CREDIT 100,000.00 

 

Sub Total     
1,673,247,872.

84  
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
Payment in Cash Book Not in Bank 

CRF         

Date Applied Date Cleared Cheque No. Particulars  Amount 

          

 19-Jun-2015   000TRF0007
85 

000TRF000785 75,427.00 

 30-Jun-2015   FT151817370
5 

FT1518173705 293,031,000.00 

 17-Aug-2015   FT152295084
2 

FT1522950842 152,000,000.00 

 30-Oct-2015   000TRF0011
36 

000TRF001136 278,139.48 

 30-Nov-2015   FT153342723
4 

FT1533427234 750,000,000.00 

Special 
Project         

 31-Dec-2013   BE 11 BE 11 36,129.12 

 31-Dec-2013   BE ADJ. BE ADJ. 319.83 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005632 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

286.08 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005783 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

286.08 

 01-Jan-2014   E720001527 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

3,000.00 

 01-Jan-2014  10-Jul-2018 E7071049 Manually 
Added:Unprent
ed payment 

420,825.00 

 01-Jan-2014  10-Jul-2018 E7120663 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

214,967.04 

 01-Jan-2014   E7071175 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

132,095.70 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005600 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

3,466.67 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005801 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

3,466.67 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005637 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

433.32 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 01-Jan-2014   E720005836 Manually 

Added:Unprese
nted payment 

433.32 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005848 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

433.32 

 01-Jan-2014   20005615 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

330.00 

 01-Jan-2014   E7070838 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

413,280.00 

 01-Jan-2014   E7000858 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

144,000.00 

 01-Jan-2014   E720005725 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

330.00 

 01-Feb-2014   E720005867 Manually 
Added:Unprese
nted payment 

3,466.67 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000003 

REV 
08BF000003 

61,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000013 

REV 
08BF000013 

250,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000007 

REV 
08BF000007 

94,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000005 

REV 
08BF000005 

223,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000011 

REV 
08BF000011 

300,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000006 

REV 
08BF000006 

108,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   rev 
08BF000025 

rev 
08BF000025 

535,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000004 

REV 
08BF000004 

135,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000021 

REV 
08BF000021 

100,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000022 

REV 
08BF000022 

400,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000008 

REV 
08BF000008 

218,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   rev 
08BF000020 

rev 
08BF000020 

500,000.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 06-Mar-2014   REV 

08BF000019 
REV 
08BF000019 

250,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000002 

REV 
08BF000002 

208,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000016 

REV 
08BF000016 

200,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000018 

REV 
08BF000018 

7,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000014 

REV 
08BF000014 

300,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000012 

REV 
08BF000012 

200,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000009 

REV 
08BF000009 

450,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000024 

REV 
08BF000024 

400,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000015 

REV 
08BF000015 

200,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000010 

REV 
08BF000010 

300,000.00 

 06-Mar-2014   REV 
08BF000023 

REV 
08BF000023 

565,000.00 

 13-May-2014   REV 
08BF000051 

REV 
08BF000051 

401,000.00 

 26-Feb-2015   220532 220532 32,000.00 

TMA         

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 008-BK00637 
Reversal of 
receipt no 
05CR000 

95,144,484.21 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 017-BK00140 
Reversal of 
receipt no 
17CR000 

35,166,079.37 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 008-BK00645 
Reversal of the 
receipt no.08r 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 002-BK00076 
Reversal on 
receipt 
no.02CR000 

2,851,030.35 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 011-BK00135 
Reversal of 
receipt no. 
11CR00 

4,006,424.04 



41 
 

Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 009-BK00012 

Reversal of 
receipt no. 
09CR00 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 008-BK00643 
Reversal of 
cash receipt 
no.08 

91,757,906.01 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 005-BK00003 
Reversal of 
receipt no 
05CR000 

6,094,390.09 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 008-BK00642 
Reversal on 
receipt 
no.09CR000 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 007-BK00085 
Reversal of 
receipt no. 
07CR00 

12,881,884.65 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 009-BK00014 
Reversal of 
receipt 
no.09CR000 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013   Revesal 008-BK00649 
Revesal on the 
receipt 
no.08CR 

95,144,484.21 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 008-BK00651 
Reversal  on 
receipt no. 08 
CR 

95,144,484.21 

 31-Dec-2013   Migration tma Migration tma 17,169,424.22 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 002-BK00074 
Reversal of 
receipt no 
02CR000 

2,851,030.35 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment 005-BK00005 
Reversal of 
receipt 
no.05cr000 

6,094,390.09 

 31-Dec-2013   Reversal 027-BK00020 
Reversal of 
receipt no. 
27CR00 

9,598,870.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 03-Apr-2014   trf of receipt 

no: 
13FC000010 

trf of receipt no: 
13FC000010 

9,299.00 

 08-May-2014   100870/1008
80 

Bank 
Adjustment 

28,828.09 

 08-May-2014   100947 Bank 
Adjustment 

468.36 

 19-Jun-2014   07PV000719a 07RC000005 
WOPS 
Contribution. 

235,879.18 

 19-Jun-2014   07PV000719 07RC000007 
Payment for 
Car Loan 
Recovery 

5,197.36 

 19-Jun-2014   07PV000719b 07RC000006 
Payment for 
Personal Loan 
Reco 

7,239.73 

 14-Jul-2014   07PV001005 07RC000008 
Deduction for 
the month of 
Jun 

236,400.78 

 14-Jul-2014   07PV001005a 07RC000009 
Deduction for 
the month of 
Jun 

7,239.73 

 04-Sep-2014   112775 112775 867.75 

 31-Dec-2014   100846 100846 5,296.95 

 31-Dec-2014   100839 100839 1,632.00 

 31-Dec-2014   100847 100847 10,910.01 

 31-Dec-2014   10038 10038 11,153.83 

 31-Dec-2014   100812 100812 1,632.00 

 31-Dec-2014   100805 100805 2,624.00 

 31-Dec-2014   100845 100845 26,698.37 

 24-Feb-2015   118461 118461 460.74 

 24-Feb-2015   118464 118464 0.12 

 24-Feb-2015   118470 118470 24,979.41 

 24-Feb-2015   118460 118460 179.39 

 24-Feb-2015   118472 118472 1,548.32 

 25-Feb-2015   118463 118463 55,788.14 

 25-Feb-2015   118469 118469 48,087.22 

 25-Feb-2015   118467 118467 31,042.49 

 04-Mar-2015   119235 119235 8,194.64 

 12-Mar-2015   119373 119373 302.84 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 15-Jun-2015   Transfer from 

TMA to 
SPDEP 

Transfer from 
TMA to SPDEP 

5,070.65 

 06-Jul-2015   Transfer from 
TMA to 
COLAC 

Transfer from 
TMA to COLAC 

29,844.16 

 26-Aug-2015   133255 133255 560.00 

 29-Oct-2015   REV  
FT153020334
8 

REV  
FT1530203348 

198,252.00 

Special 
Project $         

 31-Dec-2013   BE 07 Bal. BE 07 Bal. 407,335.35 

Sub Total       1,692,053,322.
51 

Receipt in Cash Book not in Bank 

CRF         

Date Applied Date Cleared Document 
No. 

Description Receipt 
Amount 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 99 Open  
Bal 

  198,648,322.50 

 31-Dec-2013   CRF BAL.   3,089,703.08 

 21-Mar-2014   000TRF0000
89 

000TRF000089 
FT1408034364 

59,000.00 

Special 
Project         

 31-Dec-2013   BE 23 SP   19,912,681.17 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 25 SP   837,806.64 

 31-Dec-2013   Migration 
spgmd 

Migration 
spgmd 

142,069,566.82 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 21 BE 21 1,155,659.40 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 01 BE 01 7,250.00 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 21SP   7,867,860.72 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 19 SP   49,746.33 

 31-Dec-2013   SP BE 07   3,713,424.12 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 17 SP   3,373,205.68 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 24 SP   2,680,549.45 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 08 SP   142,466,982.12 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 12 SP   20,475,950.99 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 16 SP   39,942.14 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 01 SP   10,906,669.03 

 31-Dec-2013   00CR000012   2,464,762.29 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 27 SP   49,440.30 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 09 SP   946,109.33 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 31-Dec-2013   00001187   168,288.74 

 17-Feb-2014   0000678 21FC000010 
renewal of 
license by 
Maali Ja 

1,500.00 

 19-Feb-2014   DRF/1/19/201
4 

21FC000016 
renewal of 
license by 
Modou Ja 

4,500.00 

 19-Feb-2014   DRF/19/2/201
4/2 

21FC000017 
renewal of 
license by Daa 
Faal 

1,500.00 

 09-Apr-2014   103767 001-
01PV000819 
CEESTURA 
SUPPLIES 

212,400.00 

 13-May-2014   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPGMD 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPGMD 

6,406,000.00 

 16-Jun-2014   FT/14065/417
91a 

12FC000161 
Bank tranfer 
into special proj 

206,615.00 

 07-Aug-2014   Passport 
Gains entry 

008-BK00307 
Being capture 
of exchange for 

147,619.70 

 11-Aug-2014   0009133 01FC000118 
Payment for 
Sand Mining 
Projec 

110,000.00 

 08-Sep-2014   0012092 0012092 34,209.44 

 18-Sep-2014   220506 220506 1,500.00 

 18-Sep-2014   220503 220503 32,250.00 

 08-Oct-2014   FT/14255/349
79 

FT/14255/3497
9 

992,500.00 

 08-Oct-2014   FT/14275/993
46 

FT/14275/9934
6 

916,950.00 

 08-Oct-2014   FT/14275/255
44 

FT/14275/2554
4 

1,377,340.00 

 08-Oct-2014   FT/14274/086
06 

FT/14274/0860
6 

1,152,780.00 

 09-Oct-2014   0240190/024
0191 

21FC001914 
Cash lodged 
into the CBG 
speci 

3,950.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 18-Dec-2014   220461 21FC002087 

cash lodge into 
the CBG 
specia 

13,725.00 

 03-Feb-2015   CBG 0009140 01FC000255 
Cheque being 
deposited into 
th 

35,081.43 

 03-Feb-2015   CBG 0009143 01FC000257 
Cheque being 
deposited into 
th 

80,300.00 

 03-Feb-2015   CBG 0009142 01FC000256 
Cheque being 
deposited into 
th 

39,270.00 

 16-Mar-2015   106396 21FC002274 
Cheque lodged 
into the CBG 
spe 

145,000.00 

 21-Apr-2015   0014852 01FC000561 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

63,360.00 

 21-Apr-2015   0014434 01FC000670 
Revenue 
collected by 
Geologica 

28,500.00 

 22-Apr-2015   0014435 01FC000669 
Revenue 
collected by 
Geologica 

26,000.00 

 14-May-2015   0014854 01FC000564 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

85,640.00 

 14-May-2015   014854 01FC000563 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

85,640.00 

 15-Jun-2015   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPGMD 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPGMD 

411,080.00 

 13-Jul-2015   FT/15019/455
22 

11FC016061 
Transfer of 

4,538,000.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
fund to the 
specia 

 20-Jul-2015   0014440 01FC000535 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

127,025.00 

 27-Jul-2015   0014441 01FC000536 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

273,550.00 

 04-Aug-2015   0014442 01FC000537 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

230,100.00 

 11-Aug-2015   0014444 01FC000539 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

131,450.00 

 19-Aug-2015   0014445 01FC000540 
Revenue 
Collected by 
Geology D 

126,975.00 

 01-Sep-2015   T0012059 T0012059 3,589.34 

 01-Sep-2015   DRF/1/9/2015
/04 

21FC002600 
Sale of tickets 
to SUKUTA 
H/C. 

4,000.00 

 01-Sep-2015   DRF/1/9/2015
/02 

21FC002598 
DEPOSIT 
PAYMENT 
FOR DRUGS 
BY 

11,775.00 

 15-Sep-2015   0010823 0010823 256,900.00 

 29-Sep-2015   220217 21FC002655 
Cash lodged 
into the CBG 
speci 

7,000.00 

 06-Oct-2015   DRF/6/10/201
5/0 

21FC002672 
Sale of tickets 
to 
SEREKUNDA 
G 

10,000.00 

 06-Oct-2015   00013510 21FC002675 
Cheque lodged 
into the CBG 
spe 

15,500.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 29-Oct-2015   0242492 21FC002740 

Cash lodge into 
the  CBG speci 

67,000.00 

 17-Nov-2015   0243572 08FC071080 
being revenue 
collection of sa 

6,650.00 

 03-Dec-2015   ft/15317/8215
5. 

21FC002823 
Transfer of 
fund for the 
month 

2,255,574.60 

 10-Dec-2015   0012271 0012271 19,295.00 

 22-Dec-2015   0242268 0242268 580,000.00 

 22-Dec-2015   0013516 0013516 16,620.00 

TMA         

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   3,330,441.44 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   95,144,484.21 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   18,473,845.70 

 31-Dec-2013   adjustment adjustment 470,281,770.38 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   45,978,639.96 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   9,598,870.00 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   18,674,459.57 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   1,057,720,982.
82 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   1,853,553.24 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   151,655,770.80 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   3,255,419.62 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   1,762,368.06 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   47,592,864.17 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   35,166,079.37 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   9,598,870.00 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   609,439.09 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   62,119,053.20 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   4,818,297.90 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   2,851,030.35 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   4,006,424.04 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   2,796,042.81 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013   ADjustment   11,366,205.46 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   8,193,466.03 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   11,024,679.73 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   12,881,884.65 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   47,896,149.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   3,385,473,525.

74 

 31-Dec-2013   Adjustment   3,173,654.55 

 07-Jan-2014   REVERSAL 
OF CASH 
ALLOACATIO
N 

REVERSAL 
OF CASH 
ALLOACATIO
N 

176,646,840.00 

 28-Jan-2014   207698 027-
27PV000014 
SECT. 
GAMBIA 
TEACHERS 
UNION 

250.00 

 03-Feb-2014   207824 020-
20PV000105 
THE GAMBIA 
NATIONAL 
LIBRARY 

95,833.33 

 18-Mar-2014   0011551 020-BK00009 
trf of receipt no: 
20FC000011 

3,641.00 

 23-Mar-2014   210230 019-
19PV000186 
SECT. 
GAMBIA 
TEACHERS 
UNION 

200.00 

 24-Mar-2014   0014613 21FC000185 
Being return of 
overpay salary 

8,788.00 

 24-Mar-2014   0014616A 01FC000030 
BEING 
RETURN OF 
SALARY 
BALANCE 

1,621.00 

 26-Mar-2014   0014476 012-BK00060 
trf of receipt no: 
12FC000100 

40,360.00 

 08-May-2014   10PV000405 10FC000001 
Being payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

2,749.28 

 08-May-2014   17PV000321 17FC000049 
WOPS 
Contribution for 
the mont 

13,683.89 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 08-May-2014   08PV000599/

B 
08FC013965 
Being payment 
of Car Loan 
reco 

8,913.93 

 08-May-2014   12PV000785/
B 

12FC000129 
Being payment 
of Car Loan 
reco 

1,560.56 

 08-May-2014   100871/1008
72 

Bank 
Adjustment 

3,372.71 

 08-May-2014   08PV000599/
A 

08FC013964 
Being payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

272,475.46 

 08-May-2014   11PV000186 11FC003231 
Being payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

450.78 

 08-May-2014   12PV000785/
C 

12FC000130 
Being payment 
of Personal 
loan 

1,548.02 

 08-May-2014   12PV000785/
D 

12FC000131 
Being payment 
of overpay 
recov 

1,207.50 

 08-May-2014   16PV000298/
B 

16FC002630 
Being payment 
of Motor Cycle 
L 

239.94 

 08-May-2014   07PV000588/
A 

07FC000011 
Being payment 
for WOPS 
Contrib 

235,443.82 

 08-May-2014   18PV000158 18FC000005 
WOPS 
Contribution for 
the mont 

130.96 

 08-May-2014   20PV000833/
A 

20FC000061 
WOPS 
Contribution for 
the mont 

67,543.21 

 08-May-2014   16PV000298/
A 

16FC002629 
Being payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

6,303.47 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 14-May-2014   10037463 001-

01PV001249 
LOUIS MOSES 
MENDY 

78,324.00 

 19-May-2014   24PV000115 24FC000012 
Being payment 
for WOPS 
Contrib 

277.68 

 19-May-2014   22PV000148 22FC000002 
Being payment 
for WOPS 
Contrib 

813.73 

 19-May-2014   20PV000833a 20FC000079 
Being payment 
for WOPS 
Contrib 

67,543.21 

 22-May-2014   22/05/2014/0
4 

01FC000070 
Being return of 
unspent travel 

117,486.00 

 29-May-2014   107902 008-
08PV000922 
RAMOUS 
TRADING 

448,200.00 

 03-Jun-2014   0014484 0014484 3,589.00 

 11-Jun-2014   FT/14114/470
43 

08FC116968 
Being Return of 
Salary . Ifo L 

1,179.00 

 19-Jun-2014   19/06/2014 12FC000174 
Being 
deduction of 
1*6 salary 

557,889.70 

 23-Jun-2014   23/06/2014/0
3 

12FC000177 
Being payment 
for 1/6 deductio 

2,431,410.77 

 08-Jul-2014   FT/14175/765
59 

13FC000145 
Being transfer 
of fund into th 

210,800.00 

 17-Jul-2014   FT/14195/263
33 

008-BK00271 
trf of receipt no: 
08F022310 

630,863.90 

 05-Aug-2014   FT/14156/524
02 

08FC024445 
Third party 
deductions. 

14,636.95 

 05-Aug-2014   FT/14156/524
02a 

12FC000230 
Third party 
deductions. 

5,040.92 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 05-Aug-2014   FT/14156/524

02 
17FC000071 
Third party 
deductions. 

18,992.13 

 10-Nov-2014   FT/14304/402
06 

20FC000172 
TRANSFER 
OF FUND 

2,126.00 

 11-Nov-2014   FT/14302/102
00 

20FC000173 
TRANSFER 
OF FUND 

10,461.00 

 11-Nov-2014   ft/14302/4694
0 

20FC000174 
TRANSFER 
OF FUND 

7,433.00 

 20-Nov-2014   20/11/2014/0
9 

12FC000644 
Retirement of 
imprest 

70.00 

 20-Nov-2014   0017424 0017424 16,427.00 

 01-Dec-2014   0017416 0017416 40.00 

 02-Dec-2014   0017430 0017430 400.00 

 22-Dec-2014   50000086 050-
50PV000257 
Kuwait Fund 
for Arab 
Economic 
Development 

13,098,646.88 

 22-Dec-2014   50000085 050-
50PV000254 
Kuwait Fund 
for Arab 
Economic 
Development 

13,930,280.00 

 31-Dec-2014   5000085,500
0086 

5000085,50000
86 

318,824.65 

 11-Feb-2015   0016555 0016555 49,400.00 

 24-Feb-2015   118459 118459 0.20 

 24-Feb-2015   118513 118513 57,930.11 

 24-Feb-2015   0016556 0016556 10,400.00 

 02-Mar-2015   0016557 0016557 8,000.00 

 04-Mar-2015   0016558 0016558 199,216.20 

 09-Mar-2015   0016559 0016559 6,500.00 

 11-Mar-2015   0016561 0016561 2,540.00 

 11-Mar-2015   0016561 0016561 15,800.00 

 11-Mar-2015   0016560 0016560 11,210.00 

 26-Mar-2015   0016564 0016564 716,500.00 

 31-Mar-2015   0016566 0016566 1,499.34 

 31-Mar-2015   0016566 0016566 48,093.80 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 15-Apr-2015   10046701 008-

08PV003432 
BIRAN  MBYE 

10,800.00 

 20-Apr-2015   10046816 001-
01PV004702 
SULAYMAN 
SAMBA 

93,100.00 

 21-Apr-2015   0016567 0016567 73,920.00 

 23-Apr-2015  27-Oct-2017 0016568 0016568 2,491.00 

 27-Apr-2015   0016570 0016570 4,000.00 

 27-Apr-2015   0016572 0016572 4,836.00 

 05-May-2015   130019 013-
13PV002068 
THIRD PARTY 
SPECIAL 
DEPOSIT 

15,708.00 

 05-May-2015   0016573 0016573 13,624.50 

 05-May-2015   0016575 0016575 26,692.70 

 05-May-2015   0016574 0016574 49,400.00 

 30-Jun-2015   REV 
FT151817370
5 

REV 
FT1518173705 

293,031,000.00 

 06-Jul-2015   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
TMA 

Transfer from 
COLAC to TMA 

630.00 

 06-Jul-2015   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
TMA 

Transfer from 
COLAC to TMA 

14,000.00 

 06-Jul-2015   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
TMA 

Transfer from 
COLAC to TMA 

39,924.00 

 06-Jul-2015   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
TMA 

Transfer from 
COLAC to TMA 

15,844.16 

 16-Jul-2015   FT/15175/280
38 

01FC000321 
Being return of 
Salary for the 

4,004.00 

 28-Jul-2015   ft/15202/7024
4 

21FC002517 
Refund of 1X6 
Deducted from 
th 

16,219.64 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

18FC000034 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

412.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702

44 
07FC000045 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

10,295.20 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

29FC000008 
Refund of 1X6 
Deducted from 
th 

2,190.51 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

28FC000006 
Refund of 1X6 
Deducted from 
th 

2,190.51 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

10FC000026 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

730.17 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
4.4 

18FC000035 
Refund of  1x6 
Deducted from 
t 

412.00 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

17FC000181 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

1,620.00 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

24FC000038 
Refund of 1X6 
Deducted from 
th 

345.00 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

08FC052558 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

6,491.05 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

12FC000930 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

420.00 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/150202/70
244 

20FC000334 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

18,803.38 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

02FC000030 
Refund of 1x6 
Deducted from 
th 

1,692.00 

 28-Jul-2015   FT/15202/702
44 

01FC000326 
Refund of 1x6 

3,682.66 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
Deducted from 
th 

 31-Jul-2015   REV 
FT152295084
2 

REV 
FT1522950842 

152,000,000.00 

 31-Jul-2015   REV 
FT152123587
4 

REV 
FT1521235874 

690,000,000.00 

 13-Oct-2015   0016703 0016703 16,695.66 

 14-Oct-2015   131297 131297 171,213.17 

 30-Nov-2015   REV 
FT153342723
4 

REV 
FT1533427234 

750,000,000.00 

30-Nov-2015 750,000,000.0
0 

      

 01-Dec-2015   ft/15328/9693
9 

20FC000389 
Transfer of 
fund for 
December 

2,269.00 

01-Dec-2015 2,269.00       

 03-Dec-2015   0016725 0016725 5,562.00 

 03-Dec-2015   0016722 0016722 3,054.00 

 03-Dec-2015   0016724 0016724 4,000.00 

03-Dec-2015 12,616.00       

 31-Dec-2015   FT/16005/301
51. 

21FC003027 
Being Salary 
Return for 
2015. 

1,378.00 

 31-Dec-2015   FT/15343/770
19. 

12FC001383 
Being Refund 
of Payment 
shipme 

115,599.00 

 31-Dec-2015   FT/16012/847
94. 

12FC001380 
Being Return of 
Basic Salary f 

6,056.00 

31-Dec-2015 123,033.00       

Sub Total       
7,626,988,157.

43 

Special 
Project $         

Receipt in cashbook not in bank 

Date Applied Date Cleared Document 
No. 

Description Receipt 
Amount 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 08 Open. 
Bal 

  22,300.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 31-Dec-2013   BE 19 Open. 

Bal 
  479.36 

 31-Dec-2013   spusd spusd 533,074.98 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 12 Open. 
Bal 

  773,101.80 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 27 Open 
Bal. 

  11,346.80 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 23 Open. 
Bal 

  9,593.44 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 21 Open. 
Bal 

  118,171.37 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 01 Open 
Bal. 

  24,178.55 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 11 Open. 
Bal 

  228,505.59 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 25 Open. 
Bal 

  222,669.02 

 26-May-2014   FT/14057/834
70c 

07FC000014 
Being fund 
tranfer to the 
UN P 

499,486.00 

 11-Aug-2015   FT/15071/217
59, 

07FC000050 
Transfer of 
fund 

803,550.00 

Special 
Deposit         

 31-Dec-2013   005   6,360,842.16 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 09 SD   183,398.63 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 13 SD   5,390,688.03 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 15 SD   571,317.39 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 16 SD   2,137,247.11 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 17 SD   592,991.56 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 01 SD   5,111,877.20 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 18 SD   400,161.79 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 20 SD   16,823,736.14 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 19 SD   98,005.31 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 21 SD   3,228,857.70 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 27 SD   1,128,887.81 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 28 SD   40,388.00 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 02 SD   300,444.96 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 03 SD   141,565.10 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 24 SD   92,759.30 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 12 SD   104,937,790.18 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 05 SD   15,676.13 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 31-Dec-2013   BE 08 SD   2,311,267.32 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 11 SD   635,863.46 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 10 SD   1,167,505.16 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 21 SD   22,737.08 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 23 SD   186,375.73 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 25 SD   4,854,500.09 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 20 SDA   0.27 

 31-Dec-2013   BE 21 BE 21 700.00 

31-Dec-2013         

 06-Feb-2014   0009900 07FC000006 
BEING 
RETURNED 
OF 
UNCLAIMED 
SA 

1,284.00 

06-Feb-2014         

 19-Feb-2014   FD00000020 23FC000017 
Wages for 
January 2014 

39,757.14 

19-Feb-2014         

 25-Feb-2014   0014625 013-BK00008 
fund trf of 
receipt no: 
13FC00 

2,540.81 

25-Feb-2014         

 03-Mar-2014   0014628 012-BK00009 
TRF OF 
RECEIPT NO: 
12FC000056, 

16,554.50 

 03-Mar-2014   0014627 018-BK00001 
TRF OF 
RECEIPT NO: 
18FC00001 

1,732.00 

03-Mar-2014         

 18-Mar-2014   0011551 012-BK00051 
trf of receipt no: 
12FC000094 

3,109.00 

18-Mar-2014         

 03-Apr-2014   rev 
13BF000020 

rev 
13BF000020 

4,649.50 

03-Apr-2014         

 24-Apr-2014   0012074 012-BK00075 
trf of receipt no: 
12FC000116, 

23,730.84 

24-Apr-2014         
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
 08-May-2014   08/05/2014/0

3 
12FC000124 
Being payment 
of 1/6 salary ad 

10,870,657.63 

 08-May-2014   12PV000785/
A 

12FC000128 
Being payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

2,562.03 

 08-May-2014   16PV000298/
A 

12FC002482 
Being Payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

6,303.47 

 08-May-2014   17PV000321 12FC002484 
Being Payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

13,683.89 

 08-May-2014   20PV000833a 12FC002487 
Being Payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

67,543.21 

 08-May-2014   11PV000186 12FC002481 
Being Payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

450.78 

 08-May-2014   10PV000405 12FC002489 
Being Payment 
for WOPS 
Contrib 

2,749.28 

 08-May-2014   18PV000158 12FC002485 
Being Payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

130.96 

 08-May-2014   20PV000833/
A 

12FC002486 
Being Payment 
of WOPS 
Contribu 

67,543.21 

08-May-2014         

 19-May-2014   20PV000833b 20FC000080 
Being overpay 
recovery for the 

686.88 

 19-May-2014   24PV000115 12FC002488 
Being Payment 
for WOPS 
Contrib 

277.68 

19-May-2014         

 19-Jun-2014   12PV001015a
. 

12FC002496 
Being Payment 

1,048.82 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
for Personal 
Loa 

 19-Jun-2014   12PV001015
C. 

12FC002498 
Being WOPS 
CONTRIBUTIO
N 

2,525.29 

 19-Jun-2014   11PV000254 12FC002493 
WOPS 
CONTRIBUTIO
N. 

450.78 

19-Jun-2014         

 23-Jun-2014   27PV000240 12FC002519 . 
WOPS 
CONTRIBUTIO
N 

463.44 

 23-Jun-2014   16PV000380 12FC002502 
WOPS 
CONTRIBUTO
N 

6,227.99 

 23-Jun-2014   20PV000941 12FC002507  
WOPS 
Contribution. 

67,226.56 

 23-Jun-2014   21PV000575 12FC002492 
WOPS 
CONTRIBUTIO
N. 

22,947.67 

 23-Jun-2014   17PV000444 12FC002504  
WOPS 
CONTRIBUTO
N 

13,312.94 

23-Jun-2014         

 10-Jul-2014   10/07/2014/0
1 

12FC000198 
Deduction for 
the month of 
Jun 

10,727,049.64 

10-Jul-2014         

 14-Jul-2014   27PV000296 12FC002511 
Deduction for 
the Month of 
Jun 

463.44 

 14-Jul-2014   10PV000629 12FC002518 
THIRD PARTY 
Deduction for 
the 

2,642.75 

 14-Jul-2014   19PV000421 12FC002506 
Deduction for 

905.66 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
the Month of 
Jun 

 14-Jul-2014   16PV000476 12FC002503  
DEDUCTION 
FOR THE 
MONTH OF JU 

6,156.62 

 14-Jul-2014   17PV000570 12FC002505 
DEDUCTION 
FOR THE 
MONTH OF 
JUN 

13,025.52 

 14-Jul-2014   12PV001211b
.. 

12FC002500 
Deduction for 
the Month of  
Ju 

1,048.82 

 14-Jul-2014   11PV000368 12FC002494 
Deduction for 
the Month of 
Jun 

450.78 

 14-Jul-2014   29PV000166 12FC002512 
Deduction for 
the Month of 
Jun 

214.67 

 14-Jul-2014   20PV001218 12FC002508 
Deduction for 
the Month of 
Jun 

66,618.93 

 14-Jul-2014   21PV000750 12FC002509 
Deduction for 
the Month of 
Jun 

22,610.14 

 14-Jul-2014   24PV000193 12FC002510 
Deduction for 
the Month of 
Jun 

277.68 

14-Jul-2014         

 21-Jul-2014   FT/14184/863
82 

012-BK00108 
trf of receipt no: 
12FC000205 

694,368.99 

21-Jul-2014         

 05-Aug-2014   FT/14156/524
02 

20FC000119 
Third party 
deductions. 

20,207.42 

 05-Aug-2014   FT/14156/524
02 

12FC000226 
Third party 
deductions. 

4,940.58 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
05-Aug-2014         

 06-Aug-2014   FT/13184/103
79 

13FC000165 
Reversal of 
entry 
commission p 

8,305.57 

06-Aug-2014         

 21-Aug-2014   FT/14078/999
40 

FT/14078/9994
0 

652,649.22 

 21-Aug-2014   FT/14216/414
40 

FT/14216/4144
0 

687,413.62 

21-Aug-2014         

 15-Sep-2014   0017412 0017412 4,525.50 

 15-Sep-2014   0017412 0017412 6,500.00 

15-Sep-2014         

 16-Sep-2014   0014760 20FC000150 
Unclaimed 
Salary Ifo 
Kekuta Ta 

50,837.00 

 16-Sep-2014   0014758 20FC000144 
Unclaimed 
salary ifo Baba 
Cham 

7,403.00 

16-Sep-2014         

 02-Oct-2014   third party 
pymt March 
2014 

third party pymt 
March 2014 

11,689,416.47 

02-Oct-2014         

 08-Oct-2014   106389 106389 68,016.00 

08-Oct-2014         

 14-Oct-2014   0016327 0016327 7,146.00 

 14-Oct-2014   0016327 0016327 5,084.35 

14-Oct-2014         

 28-Oct-2014   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

4,379.00 

28-Oct-2014         

 29-Oct-2014   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

1,680.00 

 29-Oct-2014   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

73,629.00 

 29-Oct-2014   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

10,939.00 
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Receipt in bank Not In Cash Book  
Date Cleared Document 

No. 
Description  Amount 

 
29-Oct-2014         

 30-Oct-2014   FT/14287/268
73 

12FC000563 
Analsis of third 
party payment 

156,477.78 

 30-Oct-2014   FT/14205/231
70 

12FC000561 
Analsis of third 
party payment 

1,892,075.48 

30-Oct-2014         

 31-Oct-2014   Replacement Replacement 2,362.50 

31-Oct-2014         

 05-Nov-2014   Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

Transfer from 
COLAC to 
SPDEP 

233,795.38 

05-Nov-2014         

 12-Nov-2014   0016346 0016346 706.24 

 12-Nov-2014   0016346 0016346 114,773.12 

 12-Nov-2014   0016344 0016344 122,163.38 

 12-Nov-2014   0016346 0016346 1,343.00 

 12-Nov-2014   0016346 0016346 10,206.00 

12-Nov-2014         

 27-Nov-2014   0016357 0016357 20,306.00 

 27-Nov-2014   FT/14324/673
94. 

12FC002532 
TRANSFER 
OF FUND 

3,102,316.00 

27-Nov-2014         

 03-Dec-2014   0238342 0238342 103,977.00 

 03-Dec-2014   0016344 0016344 1,837.00 

03-Dec-2014         

 18-Dec-2014   0010819 0010819 32,200.00 

18-Dec-2014         

 22-Dec-2014   0016376 0016376 3,453.50 

22-Dec-2014         

 06-Jan-2015   0016393 0016393 9,596.00 

 06-Jan-2015   0016393 0016393 6,370.00 

 06-Jan-2015   0016393 0016393 24,144.00 

 06-Jan-2015   0016393 0016393 3,856.00 

 06-Jan-2015   0016393 0016393 2,352.96 

 06-Jan-2015   0016393 0016393 174,159.89 

Sub Total       

  
16,038,335,017
.64  
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Appendix j 

Stale Cheque/payments 

Date Applied 
Cheque 
No. 

Particulars  Amount 

Special Project $       

 17-Mar-2015 119719 
007-07PV002764 TK 
XPORT 

7,292,253.00 

 17-Mar-2015 119719 
007-07PV002764 TK 
XPORT 

153,845.00 

 16-Jun-2015 131299 
007-07PV003271 GAF 
COOPERATIVE CREDIT 
UNION 

1,500,035.49 

 16-Jun-2015 131299 
007-07PV003271 GAF 
COOPERATIVE CREDIT 
UNION 

38,043.00 

CRF Un presented 
cheques 

      

 23-Sep-2014 113958 
012-12PV007645 
KEREWAN SUB 
TREASURY 

827 

Special Project 
Dalasi 

      

 13-Mar-2014 102288 
007-07PV000294 MRS. 
KANNIE CEESAY 

96,840.00 

 20-Mar-2014 102623 
023-23PV000133 
EBRIMA SONKO 

45,000.00 

 20-Nov-2014 20002550 

011-11PV000640 THE 
GAMBIA 
TELECOMMUNICATION 
CELLULAR C 

63,573.68 

Special Project $       

 03-Feb-2014 101066 
007-07PV000068 Chief 
of defense Staff 

1,426,280.00 

 22-Apr-2014 104253 
007-07PV000238 Chief 
of defense Staff 

3,257,319.69 

 22-Apr-2014 104253 
007-07PV000238 Chief 
of defense Staff 

82,193.28 

 17-Mar-2015 119718 
007-07PV002763 Chief 
of defense Staff 

16,109,932.80 

 17-Mar-2015 119719 
007-07PV002764 TK 
XPORT 

7,292,253.00 
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Date Applied 
Cheque 
No. 

Particulars  Amount 

 17-Mar-2015 119719 
007-07PV002764 TK 
XPORT 

153,845.00 

 28-Apr-2015 121920 
007-07PV002951 TK 
XPORT 

19,357,040.50 

 10-Jun-2015 131246 
007-07PV003153 Chief 
of Defence Staff 

1,462,748.84 

 16-Jun-2015 131299 
007-07PV003271 GAF 
COOPERATIVE CREDIT 
UNION 

1,500,035.49 

 16-Jun-2015 131299 
007-07PV003271 GAF 
COOPERATIVE CREDIT 
UNION 

38,043.00 

 16-Jun-2015 131303 
007-07PV003272 TK 
XPORT 

11,237,550.00 

 24-Jun-2015 131964 
007-07PV003348 Special 
Project Dalasi Account 

3,951,000.00 

 14-Jul-2015 132742 
007-07PV003434 TK 
XPORT 

6,358,032.00 

 09-Dec-2015 138491 
007-07PV004367 Special 
Project Dalasi Account 

5,955,000.00 

TMA        

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
008-BK00637 Reversal of 
receipt no 05CR000 

95,144,484.21 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
017-BK00140 Reversal of 
receipt no 17CR000 

35,166,079.37 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
008-BK00645 Reversal of 
the receipt no.08r 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
002-BK00076 Reversal 
on receipt no.02CR000 

2,851,030.35 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
011-BK00135 Reversal of 
receipt no. 11CR00 

4,006,424.04 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
009-BK00012 Reversal of 
receipt no. 09CR00 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
008-BK00643 Reversal of 
cash receipt no.08 

91,757,906.01 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
005-BK00003 Reversal of 
receipt no 05CR000 

6,094,390.09 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
008-BK00642 Reversal 
on receipt no.09CR000 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
007-BK00085 Reversal of 
receipt no. 07CR00 

12,881,884.65 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
009-BK00014 Reversal of 
receipt no.09CR000 

3,386,578.20 

 31-Dec-2013 Revesal 
008-BK00649 Reversal 
on the receipt no.08CR 

95,144,484.21 
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Date Applied 
Cheque 
No. 

Particulars  Amount 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
008-BK00651 Reversal  
on receipt no. 08 CR 

95,144,484.21 

 31-Dec-2013 
Migration 
tma 

Migration tma 17,169,424.22 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
002-BK00074 Reversal of 
receipt no 02CR000 

2,851,030.35 

 31-Dec-2013 Adjustment 
005-BK00005 Reversal of 
receipt no.05cr000 

6,094,390.09 

 31-Dec-2013 Reversal 
027-BK00020 Reversal of 
receipt no. 27CR00 

9,598,870.00 

 03-Apr-2014 

trf of receipt 
no: 
13FC00001
0 

trf of receipt no: 
13FC000010 

9,299.00 

 08-May-2014 
100870/100
880 

Bank Adjustment 28,828.09 

 08-May-2014 100947 Bank Adjustment 468.36 

 19-Jun-2014 
07PV00071
9a 

07RC000005 WOPS 
Contribution. 

235,879.18 

 19-Jun-2014 
07PV00071
9 

07RC000007 Payment 
for Car Loan Recovery 

5,197.36 

 19-Jun-2014 
07PV00071
9b 

07RC000006 Payment 
for Personal Loan Reco 

7,239.73 

 14-Jul-2014 
07PV00100
5 

07RC000008 Deduction 
for the month of Jun 

236,400.78 

 14-Jul-2014 
07PV00100
5a 

07RC000009 Deduction 
for the month of Jun 

7,239.73 

 04-Sep-2014 112775 112775 867.75 

 31-Dec-2014 100846 100846 5,296.95 

 31-Dec-2014 100839 100839 1,632.00 

 31-Dec-2014 100847 100847 10,910.01 

 31-Dec-2014 10038 10038 11,153.83 

 31-Dec-2014 100812 100812 1,632.00 

 31-Dec-2014 100805 100805 2,624.00 

 31-Dec-2014 100845 100845 26,698.37 

 24-Feb-2015 118461 118461 460.74 

 24-Feb-2015 118464 118464 0.12 

 24-Feb-2015 118470 118470 24,979.41 

 24-Feb-2015 118460 118460 179.39 

 24-Feb-2015 118472 118472 1,548.32 

 25-Feb-2015 118463 118463 55,788.14 

 25-Feb-2015 118469 118469 48,087.22 

 25-Feb-2015 118467 118467 31,042.49 
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Date Applied 
Cheque 
No. 

Particulars  Amount 

 04-Mar-2015 119235 119235 8,194.64 

 12-Mar-2015 119373 119373 302.84 

 26-Aug-2015 133255 133255 560 

 29-Oct-2015 
REV  
FT1530203
348 

REV  FT1530203348 198,252.00 

 07-Jan-2016 50000641 50000641 106,162.08 

 11-May-2016 
142703,142
789,142757
,142791,14 

142703,142789,142757,1
42791,14 

16.31 

Total      575,889,826.21 
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Appendix k 

Missing/unpresented cancelled payments 

 

Sln # Date Details  Amount  

142626 2016-04-04 00:00:00.000 

GAMBIA CIVIL AVIATION 

AUTHORITY 

          

20,830,000.00  

149820 2016-10-06 00:00:00.000 SOFT TECH CONSULTANTS 

          

12,126,114.00  

147567 2016-08-04 00:00:00.000 OMVG FONCTIONNEMENT 

          

12,077,791.56  

143932 2016-05-04 00:00:00.000 

GAMBIA INTERNATIONAL 

AIRLINE 

             

8,513,920.00  

149826 2016-10-06 00:00:00.000 MAYER BROWN 

             

6,177,981.25  

141700 2016-03-08 00:00:00.000 

GAMBIA HIGH COMMISSION 

LONDON 

             

4,459,447.00  

150865 2016-11-07 00:00:00.000 

EMBASSY OF THE ISLAMIC 

REPUBLIC OF THE GAMBIA-

MOSC 

             

2,969,700.75  

153872 2016-12-20 00:00:00.000 

UNIQUE SOLUTIONS 

COMPANY LTD 

             

2,684,249.46  

142786 2016-04-11 00:00:00.000 

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL 

AGENCY 

             

2,200,000.00  

142628 2016-04-05 00:00:00.000 

COLEGIO INTERNATIONAL 

DE CARACAS 

             

1,666,400.00  

150663 2016-10-27 00:00:00.000 GAMBIA COLLEGE 

             

1,481,200.00  

150699 2016-11-01 00:00:00.000 GAMBIA COLLEGE 

             

1,481,200.00  

30002608 2016-04-29 00:00:00.000 

PERM. SECT EDUCATION-R 

3 

             

1,456,746.00  

152699 2016-11-28 00:00:00.000 GAMBIA COLLEGE 

             

1,216,857.67  

30002609 2016-04-29 00:00:00.000 

PERM. SECT EDUCATION-R 

4 

             

1,092,171.00  

140380 2016-01-28 00:00:00.000 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING 

CENTRE ( ITC ) 

                

241,680.00  

146480 2016-07-13 00:00:00.000 

GAMBIA EMBASSY 

VENEZUELA 

                

159,499.10  

10065576 2016-09-05 00:00:00.000 FATIM MAMBURY NJIE 

                  

73,188.00  

10066610 2016-10-03 00:00:00.000 MACELI  ENTERPRISE 

                  

68,670.00  

139820 2016-01-20 00:00:00.000 

THIRD PARTY SPECIAL 

DEPOSIT 

                    

6,769.00  

10068234 2016-11-10 00:00:00.000 TRUST BANK LTD (SALARY) 

                    

5,102.67  
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Sln # Date Details  Amount  

10068526 2016-11-17 00:00:00.000 

GAMBIA RADIO AND 

TELEVISION SERVICES 

                    

1,416.00  

Total     

        

80,990,103.46 
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Appendix l 

 

Failure to disclose government funds held in commercial banks 
 

ACCOUNT  NAME ACCOUNT NO CURRENCY 
Bank 
Name 

 2016 
BALANCES  

ACCOUNT 
TYPE 

STATUS 

Edward Francis 
Small Teaching 

100130217200 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

78,374.64 Current N/A 

Gambia Police 
Force Co-Operation 

150132195100 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

2,607,632.59 Savings N/A 

Bansang Hospital 
Subvention 

100150030700 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

146,218.97 Current N/A 

Bansang Hospital 
DRF 

100150031100 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

675,054.81 Current N/A 

Department of Agric 
Services 

100150034000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

 -  Current N/A 

Police Admin 
Welfare Fund 

100130240700 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

93,608.34 Current N/A 

Office of The 
Ombudsman 

100130278900 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

6,898,218.42 Current N/A 

Master of The High 
Court 

140030285500 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

7,046.59 
Call 
Depost 

N/A 

The Gambia 
College 

100130251700 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

666,543.15 Current N/A 

The Gambia 
College 

100130251701 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

23.93 Current N/A 

General Legal 
Council 

100130238100 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

527,663.15 Current N/A 
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ACCOUNT  NAME ACCOUNT NO CURRENCY 
Bank 
Name 

 2016 
BALANCES  

ACCOUNT 
TYPE 

STATUS 

Police Central 
Welfare Fund  

100130217000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

258,430.47 Current N/A 

Prison Welfare Fund 150130960500 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

9,044.62 Savings N/A 

Piu Operational 
Welfare Fund 

100132023400 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

1,875.36 Current N/A 

Rice Development 
project RIDEP 

140030964700 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

1,132.88 
Call 
Depost 

N/A 

Regional 
Educational 6 

100150034400 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

6,488.05 Current N/A 

Gambia Armed 
Forces 

100132447400 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

78,660.47 Current N/A 

Basang Hospital 
Donation  

100150027600 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

630,158.73 Current N/A 

Gambia Police 
Force Car Park 
Fund  

100132585800 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

67,792.59 Current N/A 

The Law Reform 
Commission 

150130953300 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

9,287.16 Savings N/A 

Gambia Navy  150130956600 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

10,796.50 Savings N/A 

Youth Development 
fund 

150140653000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

137,755.08 Savings N/A 
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ACCOUNT  NAME ACCOUNT NO CURRENCY 
Bank 
Name 

 2016 
BALANCES  

ACCOUNT 
TYPE 

STATUS 

The Gambia 
Association of 
Public 

150130949800 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

668,765.15 Savings N/A 

W.A College of 
Physicians 

100160034100 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

196,056.20 Current N/A 

Gamcot Company 
Limited 

100150029000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

82.74 Current N/A 

Gamcot Company 
Limited 

140050029000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

44,237.88 
Call 
Depost 

N/A 

Gamcot Company 
Limited 

140050029001 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

207,297.48 
Call 
Depost 

N/A 

Edward Francis 
Small Teaching 
Hospital 

100130235900 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

390.5 Current N/A 

Edward Francis 
Small Teaching 
Hospital 

100130236000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

62,823.94 Current N/A 

Gambia 
Telecommunications 
Company Limited 

100130223100 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

1,017,347.32 Current N/A 
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ACCOUNT  NAME ACCOUNT NO CURRENCY 
Bank 
Name 

 2016 
BALANCES  

ACCOUNT 
TYPE 

STATUS 

The Gambia 
National Petroleum 
Campany Limited 

100131434400 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

36,001,226.60 Current N/A 

Edward Francis 
Small Teaching 
Hospital 

100130217200 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

78,374.64 Current N/A 

Gambia Ports 
Authoriy 

100130223000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

-3,583,277.66 Current N/A 

Gambia Ports 
Authoriy 

100150034100 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

449,603.68 Current N/A 

National Water and 
Electricity Company 
Limited 

100130249000 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

81,530.02 Current N/A 

The National  Eye 
Health Programme 

100132065800 GMD 
Standard 
Chartered 

405,397.46 Current N/A 

Office of the Vice 
President 

3101211038153160 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

10,148.15 N/A N/A 

Office of the 
Gambia Pilgrim 
Affairs 

3201010191829180 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

1,183,254.52 N/A N/A 

Kanifing Municipal 
Council 

3101211000959380 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

350.12 N/A N/A 
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ACCOUNT  NAME ACCOUNT NO CURRENCY 
Bank 
Name 

 2016 
BALANCES  

ACCOUNT 
TYPE 

STATUS 

National 
Environment 
Agency 

3101211040420150 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

-476.05 N/A N/A 

National Food 
Security Processing 
& Mar 

3201010193565190 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

-395,325.00 N/A N/A 

Govenor's Office 
Political Account 

3301211012639110 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

639.31 N/A N/A 

Brikama Area 
Council 

3301211090206940 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

48.03 N/A N/A 

Regional Eduation 
Office  (R2) 

3301211032105980 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

515.27 N/A N/A 

National Agricultural 
Research Institute 

3301211034020170 
Current 
Account 

AGIB 
Bank 

588,781.30 N/A N/A 

Total       49,929,598.10     



73 
 

Appendix m 

 

No ICT support agreement 

Modify time Category Sub-

Category 

Title Descriptio

n 

Status Request 

user 

Proces

s 

manag

er 

Urgen

cy 

Priorit

y 

Solu

tion 

Messages History 

29-01-2016 

15:19:22 

ERP Finance Supplier 

Currenc

y setup 

The 

default 

currency 

is defined 

during 

supplier 

set up and 

this is 

always 

the 

currency 

that 

defaults 

on the PO 

for that 

particular 

supplier.  

Closed Bakary 

Satou 

Suppor

t 

Suppor

t 

Norma

l 

Norm

al 

 
11-06-2014 

16:24:17 

Bakary.Satou 

Soft-Tech 

HelpDesk 

Supplier Currency 

setup The default 

currency is 

defined during 

supplier set up 

and this is always 

the currency that 

defaults on the 

PO for that 

particular 

supplier. This 

from experience 

causes difference 

between the 

price entered on 

Supplier 

Response and the 

price on PO 

 

1/29/16 3:19 PM 

sysaid Incident 

changed Incident 

#801 has been 

changed to Closed 

1/31/15 1:43 PM 

sysaid Incident 

changed Incident 

#801 status has 

been changed to 

Waiting for client 

response 

10/7/14 1:08 PM 

sysaid Incident 

changed Incident 

#801 has been 

modified 

9/3/14 10:57 AM 

Escalation Agent 

Incident changed 

Escalation rule 

name: Call Over-

due by 1 week 
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Appendix n 

 

Failure to disclosure grants disbursed directly to sectors 

 

Project Name Department Donor Grant Amount  

TCP/GAM/3601/C1 (TCPF: Integrated 

Household Survey) GBOS FAO Grant 

                        

74,126  

TCP/GAM/3602 (Integrated Pest 

Management on Whitefly) 

Agriculture/ 

Plant 

Protection 

Unit FAO Grant 

                        

76,925  

TCP/GAM/3603 (Support to enhancing 

the capacity of youth and women for 

employment in aquaculture) Agriculture  FAO Grant 

                          

1,348  

GCP/INT/157/EC (Action against 

Desertification) 

Department 

of Forestry FAO Grant 

                      

420,849  

TFD-15/GAM/001 (Broiler Production in 

Tumana District of the Upper River 

Region) agriculture FAO Grant 

                          

6,488  

TFD-15/GAM/002 (Ram Fattening in 

Panchang Village, Central River 

Region) agriculture FAO Grant 

                          

8,932  

TFD-16/GAM/001 (Establishment of a 

Fishing Unit in Bansang) agriculture FAO Grant 

                          

8,453  

TFD-16/GAM/002 ( Strengthening 

artisinal fishing in Kemoto Village) agriculture FAO Grant 

                          

6,339  

TFD-16/GAM/003 (Oyster and Cockle 

harvesting) agriculture FAO Grant 

                          

9,000  

TFD-16/GAM/004 (Broiler Production in 

Darsilameh) agriculture FAO Grant 

                          

1,916  

TFD-16/GAM/006 (Poultry Production in 

Njoben) agriculture FAO Grant 

                             

861  
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Project Name Department Donor Grant Amount  

     

UNICEF UNICEF UNICEF Grant 281,391,372 

UNFPA UNFPA UNFPA Grant 84,352,725 

UNDP UNDP UNDP Grant 322,457,699.25 

WHO Health WHO Grant 72,918,760 

Improving food security through crop 

production intensification and school 

feeding program agriculture EU Grant 330,830,500 

Drainage, Sanitation and Waste 

Management Interventions for flood 

prevention in The Gambia Water EU Grant 29,981,191 

Governance programme in The Gambia Governance EU Grant 43,147,296 

The Gambia Technical Cooperation 

facility (TCF ) Infrastructure EU Grant 15,793,696 

GCCA Support Project Environment EU Grant 5,160,227 

Rural Water Supply & Sanitation Project WATER ADF Grant 70,077.09 

Strengthening Climate Change Water ADB Grant 98,055,811.62 

NEMA – CHOSSO Agriculture IFAD Grant 10,969,491 

National Agricultural Land Development 

Management Project Agriculture IFAD Grant    

TCP Facility Fisheries FAO Grant 111,136 

Assistance to Enhance Commercial 

Poultry Production for Food Security Agriculture FAO Grant 243,752 

Support to Capacity Development in 

Conducting Livestock Census in The 

Gambia Agriculture FAO Grant 278,908 

Total    1,296,377,878.96 
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Appendix o 

 

Differences in grant figures between MoFEA records and sectors 

 

NAME OF PROFJECT SECTOR DONOR 

AMOUNTAS 

PERSECTOR/ DONOR 

ACTUAL DISBURSEMENT 

AS PER MOFEA  

Difference 

        GMD000   

Africa Higher Education 

Centre of Excellence Education GPE 57,433, 378.61 14,464,089.75 

 

 

42,969,288.86 

Results For Education 

Achievements and 

Development Education WB 190,488,524.22 107,711,189.25 

 

 

 

82,777,334.97 

Building Resilience Against 

Food Insecurity in the 

Sahel…the Gambia Agriculture ADB 58,927,025.76 60,461,792.43 

 

 

 

 

 

-1,534,766.67 

Food and Agriculture 

Sector Development 

Project Agriculture ADB 201,142,802.70 4,151,953,000 

 

 

-3,950,810,197.30 

NEMA - CHOSSO Agriculture IFAD 35,233,536.90 10,969,491 24,264,045.90 

National Agricultural Land 

Development Management 

Project Agriculture IFAD 194,661,750.80 0.00  194,661,750.80 

Building Resilience to 

Recurrent Food Insecurity 

Project Agriculture IDB 1,398,368,775 N/A 1,398,368,775 
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NAME OF PROFJECT SECTOR DONOR 

AMOUNTAS 

PERSECTOR/ DONOR 

ACTUAL DISBURSEMENT 

AS PER MOFEA  

Difference 

Gambia Commercial 

Agriculture Value Chain 

Project Agriculture WB 118,884,047.20 263,600,000 

 

 

 

-144,715,952.80 

Total     

-2,354,019,721.24 
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Appendix p 

 

Failure to disclosure of contingent liabilities (Guaranteed Loans) 

 

Agreement 

Date  
PEs with 

guarantee 
Guarantor  Creditor  Duration  

Amount 

guaranteed in 

(GMD) 

Amount 

guaranteed 

in (USD) 

Amount 

guaranteed 

in (EUR) 

Amount 

guaranteed 

in (UA) 

12-Nov 
Gambia Civil 

Aviation 

Authority 
MoFEA Zenith Bank  

24 

months 
82,020,000.00       

15-Oct 
Gambia Civil 

Aviation 

Authority 
MoFEA Trust Bank 

60 

months 
125,000,000.00       

15-Nov 
Gambia Civil 

Aviation 

Authority 
MoFEA GIA 

Not 

specified 
12,000,000.00       

16-Jan 
Gambia Civil 

Aviation 

Authority 
MoFEA MegaBank 

36 

months 
100,000,000.00       

Jul-88 
GAMTEL / 

GAMCEL 
MoFEA 

Agence 

Francaise de 

Development 

Not 

specified 
41,072,828.00       

16-Oct NAWEC MoFEA BSIC        855,826   

15-Oct NAWEC MoFEA Zenith Bank 6 month   1,000,000     
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Agreement 

Date  
PEs with 

guarantee 
Guarantor  Creditor  Duration  

Amount 

guaranteed in 

(GMD) 

Amount 

guaranteed 

in (USD) 

Amount 

guaranteed 

in (EUR) 

Amount 

guaranteed 

in (UA) 

16-May NAWEC MoFEA MegaBank 
18 

months 
  1,000,000     

Total         360,092,828 2,000,000 855,826 0 
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Appendix q 

 

Minutes on negotiation for contracted loans not available 

 

Creditor Project Name 

Curren

cy Original Amount Revised Amount 

IDB South-South Cooperation XID 505,000 146,938.67 

  

Health Expansion Facility 

Project XID 3,000,000 3,000,000 

  

Kotu Rural Ring Water 

Supply XID 7,000,000 6,987,936.06 

  

Participatory Urgent 

Assistance in Health Sector 

2 XID 3,580,000 3,210,954.48 

  

Brikama Power Station- 

20MW XID 5,170,000 5,170,000 

  Gambia HIPC XID 19,033,419.49 19,033,419.49 

  Gunjur Rural Water Supply XID 1,105,000 32,319.92 

  

Rural Water Supply in 

Gunjur Project XID 2,840,000 2,841,024.17 

BAWDES 

Upgrading Electricity 

Network in Greater Bjl XID 22,000,000 22,000,000 

BADEA Bjl Intl. Airport Dev. Project XID 8,700,000 8,000,000 

  

Farafenni-Laminkoto Road 

Project XID 10,000,000 10,000,000 

  

Mandinaba-Soma Road 

Project XID 10,000,000 10,000,000 

  Rural Electrification Project XID 3,580,000 3,210,954.48 

  kombo Coastal Road Project USD 0 2,975,166.58 

ADF Support to Education USD 4,014,641.82 4,014,641.58 

  Support to Education EUR 5,012,065.51 5,012,065.51 

  Support to Education JPY 469,815.67 469,815.67 
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Creditor Project Name 

Curren

cy Original Amount Revised Amount 

  

Health Service Dev. Phase 

II USD 1,492,514.90 1,492,514.90 

  

Health Service Dev. Phase 

II EUR 3,976,141.66 3,976,141.66 

  

Health Service Dev. Phase 

II JPY 374,600.27 374,600.27 

  

Natural Resources Dev and 

Mgt USD 240,659.54 240,659.54 

  

Natural Resources Dev and 

Mgt EUR 1,627,594.31 1,627,594.31 

  

Natural Resources Dev and 

Mgt JPY 54,210.91 54,210.91 

  

Nerica Rice Dessemination 

Project USD 46,591.93 46,591.93 

  

Nerica Rice Dessemination 

Project EUR 917,595.91 917,595.91 

  

Nerica Rice Dessemination 

Project JPY 63,836.64 63,836.64 

  

Nerica Rice Dessemination 

Project GBP 8,023.97 8,023.97 

IFAD 

Rural Finance and 

Community Initiative XDR 6,437,344.03 6,437,344.03 

  Jahally-Pacharr Project XDR 4,050,000.00 4,050,000 

NTF 

Artisanal Fisheries Dev. 

Project BVA 2,900,000 2,900,000 

OPEC 

Enhanced HIPC Debt 

Initiative USD 2,000,000 2,000,000 

  Coastal Protection Project USD 5,780,000 5,780,000 

ROC 

Micro Finance and Capacity 

Building Project USD 1,000,000 500,000 
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Creditor Project Name 

Curren

cy Original Amount Revised Amount 

  

Technical and Vacational 

Education and Training USD 3,600,000 1,848,901.17 

KFEAD 

Farafenni-Laminkoto Road 

Project KWD 3,000,000 3,000,000 

EXIM National Assembly Plants  USD 10,000,000 5,833,725.11 
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Appendix r 

 

Transit accounts not cleared at the year end 

 

Account codes A/C name Balances 

18-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411810 deposit creditors 

-132,657.86 

01-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411811 development creditors -37,464.00 

02-00-000-4-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411947 wage payable -65,402.21 

03-00-000-4-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411947 wage payable -420.12 

07-00-000-4-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411947 wage payable -24,797.65 

07-00-000-4-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411947 wage payable -38,504.44 

01-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -120,402 

02-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors 63,302.20 

03-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -20,800.00 

07-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -1,275 

08-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -311,202.37 

09-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -50,000 

10-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -696,250.00 

12-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -213,714.50 

16-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -2,748.52 

18-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -78,001.00 

19-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411812 recurrent creditors -2,070.00 

01-00-000-0-0-000-0000-0000000-00-0000-000000-00-411816 imprest clearance  -221,496.13 

Total   -1,953,903.60 
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Appendix s 

 

Procurements without competitive bidding   

 

Date  Pv 

Number 

Description  Payee  Amount 

(GMD) 

Remark  

18.Oct 

16 

6103 Imprest for hard 

ration IFO 

Gambia Armed 

Forces for 4th 

Quarter 2016 

Lt. General 

Ousman 

Bargie 

6,918,955 Purchase of food items with 

invoice no.700,no.175,no.18549 

& no.942 totaling D4,407,675, 

D765,700, D788,260, D537,320 

& D420,000 respectively without 

RFQ attached or contract. 

14.Aprl 

16 

5031 Imprest for hard 

ration IFO 

Gambia Armed 

Forces for 2nd  

Quarter 2016 

Lt. General 

Ousman 

Bargie 

6,541,795 Purchase of food items with 

invoice nos.17478, 271, 170, with 

amounts D210, 000, D788, 260, 

D5, 006,215 and D537, 320 

respectively without RFQ or 

contract attached. 

28.Jan 

16 

4552 Imprest for hard 

ration IFO 

Gambia Armed 

Forces for 1st   

Quarter 2016 

Lt. General 

Ousman 

Bargie 

6,417,780 Purchase of food stuff with 

invoice nos.5001,164,16856, etc 

totaling D537,320, D788,260, 

D4,672,200 and D420,000 

respectively without RFQ or 

contract attached. 

11.Aug 

16 

9711 Reimbursable 

imprest for 

Fish, meat, 

sugar, rice and 

other 

condiments for 

the month of 

August 2016 

Lt. Col 

Ansumana 

Tamba 

1,700,000 With receipt nos. 0342, 325002, 

347,344,32503, 063,1581, 037 

with amounts 

D525,280,D240,000, D155,320, 

D70,200, D408,050, D93,150, 

D152,000 & D56,000 

respectively without 

accompanying Request For 

Quotation (RFQ). 
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Total 21,578,530  
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Appendix t 

 

Outstanding imprest roll-over balance from 2014 & 2015 financial years 

Imprest No Holder Retire Date Imprest 

Amount 

Imprest Retired Imprest 

Outstanding 

001IM000105 Yankuba Colley 31-Dec-14 350,000.00 0.00 350,000.00 

001IM000148 Ousman Jobe 31-Dec-14 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 

001IM000180 Sierrending Sanneh 31-Dec-14 178,750.00 0.00 178,750.00 

010IM000165 Gambia Embassy Doha 31-Dec-14 375,000.00 0.00 375,000.00 

010IM000218 Gambia Embassy- Morocco 31-Dec-14 296,875.00 65,285.21 231,589.79 

010IM000222 Gambia Embassy- Morocco 31-Dec-14 296,875.00 0.00 296,875.00 

010IM000305 Gambia Embassy- Morocco 31-Dec-14 683,750.00 90,772.04 592,977.96 

010IM000080 Gambia Embassy-  Addis Ababa 31-Dec-14 750,000.00 183,490.91 566,509.09 

010IM000118 Gambia Embassy-  Addis Ababa 31-Dec-14 742,500.00 723,296.58 19,203.42 

010IM000145 Gambia Embassy-  Addis Ababa 31-Dec-14 10,338,000.00 8,927,312.00 1,410,688.00 

010IM000284 Gambia Embassy-  Addis Ababa 31-Dec-14 742,500.00 657,171.13 85,328.87 

010IM000286 Gambia Embassy-  Addis Ababa 31-Dec-14 480,000.00 418,712.80 61,287.20 

010IM000327 Gambia Embassy-  Addis Ababa 31-Dec-14 375,000.00 0.00 375,000.00 

010IM000121 Gambia High Commission - Dakar 12/31/2014                       

1,095,196.21  

                     

1,068,911.25  

                                    

26,284.96  

010IM000065 Gambia Embassy-  Havana 31-Dec-14                            

812,500.00  

                          

776,589.45  

35,910.55 

010IM000133 Gambia Embassy-  Havana 31-Dec-14                            

812,500.00  

                          

733,853.04  

                                    

78,646.96  

010IM000172 Gambia Embassy-  Havana 31-Dec-14                            

778,765.00  

                          

696,837.06  

                                    

81,927.94  

010IM000229 Gambia Embassy-  Havana 31-Dec-14                            

812,500.00  

                          

645,818.32  

                                 

166,681.68  

010IM000270 Gambia Embassy-  Havana 31-Dec-14                            

813,000.00  

                          

243,058.91  

                                 

569,941.09  

010IM000335 Gambia High Commission - Abuja 31-Dec-14                       

1,028,000.00  

 974,358.14                                      

53,641.86  
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Imprest No Holder Retire Date Imprest 

Amount 

Imprest Retired Imprest 

Outstanding 

010IM000032 Gambia Embassy - Guinea Bissau 31-Dec-14 155,776.56 155,578.03 198.53 

010IM000023 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-14 766,666.50 487,350.00                                 

279,316.50  

010IM000091 Gambia Mission - United Nation 9-Dec-14 2,640,000.00 1,918,826.71                                  

721,173.29  

010IM000041 Gambia Embassy Abu Dhabi 31-Dec-14 259,464.53 217,982.44          41,482.09  

012IM000037 Demba  Bah 30-Jul-14  150,000.00   0.00                                  

150,000.00  

023IM000046 Salmina  Jobe 31-Aug-14  174,750.00  0.00                                  

174,750.00  

023IM000032 Faye Sise 30-Jun-14  5,100.00  0.00                                

5,100.00  

VN008289 

023IM000018 

Fabala  Kinteh 30-Apr-14  12,000.00  0.00                                     

12,000.00  

VN008983 

023IM000038 

Lamin Mai Touray 31-Jul-14  50,000.00  0.00                                     

50,000.00  

010IM000048 Gambia Embassy – Riyadh 05-Mar-2014 662,500.00 642,500.00                                     

20,000.00  

010IM000170 Gambia Mission - United Nation 21-Jul-2014 1,320,000.00 878,458.52                                  

441,541.48  

023IM000043 Faye Sise 30-Jul-2014  12,000.00  0.00                                     

12,000.00  

023IM000029 Lamin  Sanyang 30-Jun-2014  76,022.00  0.00                                     

76,022.00  

010IM000152 Gambia Embassy –Madrid 31-Dec-2014 4,494,000.00 2,406,917.85                             

2,087,082.15  

010IM000185 Gambia Embassy –Madrid 31-Dec-2014 1,550,250.00 568,546.31                                  

981,703.69  

010IM000190 Gambia Embassy –Madrid 31-Dec-2014 1,166,250.00 1,074,965.41                                     

91,284.59  
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Imprest No Holder Retire Date Imprest 

Amount 

Imprest Retired Imprest 

Outstanding 

010IM000246 Gambia Embassy –Madrid 31-Dec-2014 2,309,462.35 0.00                             

2,309,462.35  

010IM000291 Gambia Embassy –Madrid 31-Dec-2014 1,166,250.00 619,259.08                                  

546,990.92  

010IM000290 Gambia High Commission London 31-Dec-2014 1,426,175.00 1,398,971.67                                     

27,203.33  

010IM000146 Gambia High Commission - Freetown 31-Dec-2014 150,000.00 128,331.03                                     

21,668.97  

010IM000201 Gambia High Commission - Freetown 31-Dec-2014 717,500.00 564,999.06                                  

152,500.94  

010IM000308 Gambia High Commission - Freetown 31-Dec-2014 506,951.91 413,058.36                                     

93,893.55  

010IM000316 Gambia High Commission - Freetown 31-Dec-2014 630,000.00 469,276.75                                  

160,723.25  

010IM000042 Gambia Embassy – Riyadh 31-Dec-2014 3,216,000.00 2,671,600.00                                  

544,400.00  

010IM000144 Gambia Embassy – Riyadh 31-Dec-2014 662,500.00 642,430.96                                     

20,069.04  

010IM000216 Gambia Embassy – Riyadh 31-Dec-2014 662,500.00 657,760.00                                        

4,740.00  

010IM000283 Gambia Embassy - Riyadh 31-Dec-2014 662,500.00 330,214.02                                  

332,285.98  

010IM000130 Gambia Embassy - Washington 31-Dec-2014 1,356,250.00 561,636.71                                  

794,613.29  

010IM000231 Gambia Embassy - Washington 31-Dec-2014 1,356,250.00 1,134,746.34                                  

221,503.66  

010IM000242 Gambia Embassy - Washington 31-Dec-2014 645,000.00 200,419.53                                  

444,580.47  

010IM000306 Gambia Embassy - Washington 31-Dec-2014 1,356,250.00 567,029.26                                  

789,220.74  
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Imprest No Holder Retire Date Imprest 

Amount 

Imprest Retired Imprest 

Outstanding 

010IM000302 Gambia Embassy - Guinea Bissau 31-Dec-2014 9,008,247.24 0.00                             

9,008,247.24  

010IM000053 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 2,539,999.34 0.00                             

2,539,999.34  

010IM000058 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 620,000.00 106,648.90                                  

513,351.10  

010IM000139 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 250,000.00 0.00                                  

250,000.00  

010IM000143 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 680,000.00 513                                  

679,487.00  

010IM000210 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 680,000.00 0.00                                  

680,000.00  

010IM000224 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 449,200.00 0.00                                  

449,200.00  

010IM000298 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 205,800.00 0.00                                  

205,800.00  

010IM000320 Gambia Consulate - Jeddah 31-Dec-2014 845,000.00 0                                  

845,000.00  

010IM000334 Gambia Embassy – Paris 31-Dec-2014 1,167,731.34 0                             

1,167,731.34  

010IM000147 Gambia Mission - United Nation 31-Dec-2014 892,500.00 822,500.00                                     

70,000.00  

010IM000220 Gambia Mission - United Nation 31-Dec-2014 2,723,721.00 2,719,798.67                                        

3,922.33  

010IM000232 Gambia Mission - United Nation 31-Dec-2014 948,142.75 0                                  

948,142.75  

010IM000296 Gambia Mission - United Nation 31-Dec-2014 892,500.00 845,003.00                                     

47,497.00  

010IM000315 Gambia Mission - United Nation 31-Dec-2014 9,008,247.24 5,600,830.97                             

3,407,416.27  
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Imprest No Holder Retire Date Imprest 

Amount 

Imprest Retired Imprest 

Outstanding 

010IM000328 Gambia Mission - United Nation 31-Dec-2014 1,348,500.00 996,149.63                                  

352,350.37  

010IM000205 Gambia Embassy - Mauritania 31-Dec-2014 757,500.00 754,311.70                                        

3,188.30  

010IM000272 Gambia Embassy - Mauritania 31-Dec-2014 757,500.00 724,553.24                                     

32,946.76  

010IM000112 Gambia Embassy India 31-Dec-2014 609,084.00 525,122.90                                     

83,961.10  

010IM000211 Gambia Embassy India 31-Dec-2014 892,500.00 875,960.20                                     

16,539.80  

010IM000289 Gambia Embassy India 31-Dec-2014 1,150,500.00 758,131.55                                  

392,368.45  

010IM000322 Gambia Embassy India 31-Dec-2014 550,000.00 548,350.00                                        

1,650.00  

010IM000157 Gambia Embassy Abu Dhabi 31-Dec-2014 309,902.87 242,382.52                                     

67,520.35  

010IM000223 Gambia Embassy Abu Dhabi 31-Dec-2014 465,822.80 322,359.91                                  

143,462.89  

010IM000333 Gambia Embassy Abu Dhabi 31-Dec-2014 463,876.00 418,876.80                                     

44,999.20  

010IM000111 Gambia Embassy Venezuela 31-Dec-2014 581,250.00 423,448.32                                  

157,801.68  

010IM000116 Gambia Embassy Venezuela 31-Dec-2014 435,174.00 417,942.89                                     

17,231.11  

010IM000196 Gambia Embassy Venezuela 31-Dec-2014 750,500.00 543,070.83                                  

207,429.17  

010IM000295 Gambia Embassy Venezuela 31-Dec-2014 475,000.00 302,270.50                                  

172,729.50  

010IM000255 Embassy Of The Republic Of The Gambia-

Malaysia 

31-Dec-2014 2,782,659.00 2,778,539.04                                        

4,119.96  
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Imprest No Holder Retire Date Imprest 

Amount 

Imprest Retired Imprest 

Outstanding 

010IM000314 Embassy Of The Republic Of The Gambia-

Malaysia 

31-Dec-2014 3,880,852.00 3,775,153.28                                  

105,698.72  

012IM000057 Isatou  Jobe 31-Dec-2014  25,000.00   0.00                                      

25,000.00  

020IM47 Baboucarr  Suwareh 31-Dec-2014  25,000.00  0.00                                     

25,000.00  

VN008290 

023IM000006 

Lamin  Sanyang 31-Dec-2014  40,800.00  0.00                                     

40,800.00  

TOTAL     39,924,346.91 

 


